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Final RaRe Book  
auction FoR 2014
this sale includes rare new Zealand Pamphlets and early Maori 
printings from the original collection of Sir James alexander Young 
who was mayor of Hamilton 1909-1912 and who represented the 
Waikato and Hamilton electorates from 1911–1935. 

other major items are:

•	 Joseph Banks’s Florilegium – new Zealand Section. Parts XX-
XXVii. alecto Historical editions in association with the British 
Museum. 1st edition 1980-1980.

•	 Sir Walter lowry Buller – a History of the Birds of new 
Zealand. 1888 2nd edition together with Supplement to the 
Birds of new Zealand. 1905, two volumes.

•	 two rare hand coloured lithographs of their Majesties king 
Rheo Rhio and Queen tamehamalu of the Sandwich islands 
[1824].

it also features rare and antiquarian books including those by 
niccolo Machiavelli les Discours and le Prince [1571]; Daniel 
Defoe’s He korero tipuna Pakeha no Mua ko Ropitini kuruho… 
“the life and times of Robinson crusoe” [1852]; abraham 
Rademaker’s Spiegal Van amsterdams bound with 4 others. 
leonardus Schenk 1728-1736. 

other important items include a rare and early original ink plan 
of central auckland showing Fort Britomart, the Flagstaff and 
proposed areas of reclaimation as well as historic photographs of 
the same area. 

the sale will be held on the 3rd of December 2014. 
commencing at 12 noon.

Viewing 
Sunday 30th november , 11.00am to 4.00pm 
Monday, tuesday, 9.00am to 5.00pm 
and the morning of the sale. 

our first sale for 2015 will be held in april.  
it will feature an important collection of books on trout fishing. 
entries are now invited for this sale.
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payment and delivery

All bids in New Zealand Dollars. Packing and Postage will be charged to the purchaser.  
Books are not insured in transit unless requested and this is at the cost of the purchaser. Books 
will be sent on receipt of payment. Unless prior arrangements have been made, payment must 
be made within seven days of purchase. 

Arrangements for payment: I agree to pay immediately on receipt of notice from ART+OBJECT 
(Payment can be made by cash, cheque, direct credit or International money order. Visa card 
by arrangement) I will arrange for collection of my purchase or I agree to pay for freight costs 
incurred. Unless otherwise requested, dispatch will be by standard post or carrier. Overseas by 
international airmail.

Please indicate by ticking box: 	 PHONE BID 	 ABSENTEE BID

MR/MRS/MS:	 SURNAME:

POSTAL ADDRESS:

STREET ADDRESS:

BUSINESS PHONE	 MOBILE:

FAX:	 EMAIL:

Signed as agreed:

For absentee bidding this form must be lodged with ART+OBJECT prior to the published sale 
time by either : 
1. Fax this completed form to ART+OBJECT +64 9 354 4645 
2. Email a printed, signed and scanned form to: info@artandobject.co.nz 
3. Post to ART+OBJECT, P.O. Box 68345 Newton, Auckland 1145, New Zealand. 

Art and Object, 3 Abbey Street, Newton, Auckland 1141

This completed and signed form authorizes ART+OBJECT to bid at the above mentioned 
auction or the following lots up to the prices indicated below. These bids are to be executed at 
the lowest price levels possible. We are glad to execute buying commissions on behalf of buyers 
unable to attend the sale but regret we cannot accept open bids. Each bid must be accompanied 
by a limit within which to bid. Minimum acceptable bid is $20-00. I understand that if successful 
I will purchase the lot or lots at or below the prices listed on this form and the listed buyer’s 
premium for this sale (18.5%) plus GST on the buyer’s premium. I warrant also that I have read 
and understood and agree to comply with the conditions of sale as printed in the catalogue.  
On major lots clients may prefer to bid by telephone, please enquire regarding this service. 

Auction: Wednesday 3rd December 2014 at 12 noon.

LOT NO.	 SHORT DESCRIPTION	 BID MAXIMUM

PLEASE ASSIST US BY FORWARDING YOUR BIDS TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE DAY OF AUCTION
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Regional History

1	B AGNALL, A.G.
A History of Carterton
The Story of the First Five Hundred Years of the Settlement of 
Carterton 1857-1957. Carterton Borough Council [1957]. 101p, many 
illustrations from photographs, 19.5cms, red cloth black spine titles, 
fine.

2	BR ADLEY, E.K.
The Great Northern Wairoa.
Auckland: Printed by Phoenix Ptg Co Ltd, published by author, 3rd ed 
1973. 194p, illustrated, 22cms, DJ, VG.
$80

3	BUIC K, T. LINDSAY
The French at Akaroa
An Adventure in Colonization. Well: NZ Book Depot 1928. xvi, 420p, 
frontis, plates, large fldg map at end. 21.5cms, original green cloth, gilt 
title, VG.

4	BULLER , SIR WALTER
History of the Horowhenua Block
At the Bar of the House; . Well: Evening Post General Ptg Office, 1895. 
27p. 22.5 cms, paper covers lacking back cover else VG.
Regarding the dispute over the land deals to do with the Horowhenua 
Block.
$50 - $100

5	BUTLER , SAMUEL
A First Year in Canterbury Settlement
London: Longman Green etc 1863, first edition. Inscribed to W.H. 
Symes from George Thorn, Sydney 1868. xp, 162p, adverts at end, 
colour fldg map. 20.5cms, original maroon binding spine faded, light 
browning G+.
$150 - $200

6	COO PER G.S., [GEORGE SISSON]
Journal of an Expedition Overland
from Auckland to Taranaki by way of Rotorua, Taupo, and the West 
Coast undertaken in the Summer of 1849-50 by his Excellency the 
Governor-in-Chief of New Zealand. Auckland: Williamson and Wilson 
1851. Contemporary Inscription title page “ By G.S. Cooper. Asst. 
Private Secretary”. 310p, 18cms, in original brown cloth boards, sewing 
loose, spine strip abraided and front board detached. Internally 
contents VG. Text in Maori and English. Rare
$400 - $600
‘Account of Greys journey to Taupo in an attempt to ascend 
Ngauruhoe, for which permission was disputed... Includes numerous 
Maori legends such as Hinemoa and Tutanekai...’ Bagnall 1409 

7	GOLD  FIELDS
Further Papers relating to Water Supply
Upon the Gold Fields [Auckland.] Folding maps include Plan of the 
Thames Water Supply. 21p; [Nelson.] 5p. [Otago.] Plan of Mt Ida 
District referred to in Mr Warden Robinson’s Report. 10p. [I.-Auckland. 
II- Otago.] Mt Ida Water Supply showing course of proposed Flush 
Race... 7p. [County of Westland.] 4p. All papers Wellington 1872, 
disbound and loose. 

8	GOLDEN , JOHN
Some Old Waikato Days
Dunedin: N.Z. Tablet Printing Co 
1922. 57p, [1]p, 19.5cms, original 
card covers, VG.
Early Catholic church work with 
interesting incidental local 
history. Bagnall G423. Scarce.

9	GRI FFITHS, G.J.
Notes on Some Early Arrivals in Otago
No.1 - James Fulton and his Family; No. 2. The Maces of Macetown; 
No. 3. W.G. Rees and his Cricketing Cousins; No.4. Sale, Bradshaw, 
Manning,Will and the ‘Little Enemy’. All booklets bound together in 
one volume, brown cloth, fine.
2.	 John Pearce - Seeking a See. A Journal of the Right Reverend Henry 

Lascelles Jenner on his visit to Dunedin, New Zealand in 1868-
1869. DJ, fine.

3.	 S. Greif & Hardwicke Knight - Cutten. Published by authors No. 43 
of 200 copies. Card covers fine.

4.	 Sheila Natusch - Letters from Jean. Letters between Janet Frame 
and the author. Well: Nestegg 2007. Inscribed by author. Card 
covers, fine.

5.	 Barbara Murison - The Children of the Captain. Stories of the 
Cargill Family 1813-1983. Published on the occasion of the Cargill 
Bicentenary. Inscribed by the committee. Card covers, fine

10	 HALL-JONES, F.G. [3 titles]
Historical Pioneers
Southland Hist Committee 1946. ODT and Witness. 184p, illus. 22cms, 
green cloth in original plain wrapper, fine. 
2.	 Historical Southland. Ingill: H & J Smith 1945. ODT and Witness. 

212p, illus. 22cms, blue cloth spine faded, VG.
3.	 King of Counties. Southland County Council 1977. 187p, illus. 

24cms, VG.
4.	M .H. Holcroft - Old Invercargill. Dn: John McIndoe 1976. Inscription 	

front endpaper. 128p, illus, 24.5cms, DJ chips and short tears. 

11	 HALL-JONES, JOHN
Mr Surveyor Thomson [ Plus 1]
Early Days in Otago and Southland. Reed 1971. 146p, 1 l., illustrated, 
22cms, DJ fine.
2. 	 F.G. Hall-Jones - John Turnbull Thomson Surveyor General. 

Southland Historical Cmttee, inscribed to Herries Beattie by author. 
16p, illustrated booklet, fine.

12	 HART, GEORGE ROBERT
Stray Leaves from the Early History of Canterbury
Christchurch: “The Press” 1889. Published by Canterbury Caledonian 
Society, Inscribed by the Presdident and dated 1908. 52p, 3 plates [ 1 
fldg]. Rust at staples, 21cms, original paper covers, VG.
$50 - $100

13	 HOWARD, BASIL
Rakiura [Stewart Island, New Zealand]
Reed 1974, reprint. xx, 415p, frontis, illus and maps. 22cms, DJ spine 
faded else VG near fine. 
$80 

14	INNES , C.L.
Canterbury Sketches;
or Life from the early Days. By Pilgrim. ChCh: “Lyttelton Times” Office 
1879. v, 2 l., 209p, 3 l., lacks frontis. Inside hinges taped and small hole 
in title page [no loss of text] 18cms original green cloth with black 
titles, worn at edges. 
The authors recollections of the first ten years of Canterbury with a 
generous infusion of supporting quotations from those of sharper 
memory. Bagnall 2818

15	J ACOBSON, H.E.
Stories of Banks Peninsula [2 editions]
Akaroa: H.C. Jacobson “Mail” Office 1884, 1st ed. 200p. 16.5cms, 
original papered boards, 
complete copy, worn and scuffed 
copy. 
2.	T ales of Banks Peninsula. 

Second edition, Akaroa: H.C. 
Jacobson, “Mail” Office 1893. 
307p, light browning. 17cms, 
original green cloth with black 
titles, light stain front board.

8 13



16	MILLER , F.W.
There Was Gold in the River. [4 x]
Reed 1946, first edition. 245p, illus. 19cms, DJ, VG.
2. J	ames Barr [An Old Identity] - The Old Identities: Being sketches and 

reminiscences during the First Decade.Dn: Mills Dick and Co 1879. 
frontis and illus. 19cms, in original purple cloth boards, rebacked in 
leather, some soiling and marks. 

3. 	 James Crombie Parcell - Heart of the Desert. Being the History of 
the Comwell, and Bannockburn Districts. OCHP 1951, Whitcoulls 
reprint. Illustrated, rubber stamps on title, 22cms, DJ torn with 
some loss. 

4. 	 C.W.S. Moore - The Dunstan. A History of the Alexandra-Clyde 
District. OCHP 1953. Signature front endpaper, in DJ fingermarks.

5. 	 F. Waite- Pioneering in South Otago. OCHP 1948, Capper Press 
reprint. 22cms, DJ, rubbed.

17	MORTON , K.P.
Memoirs of an Early Settler: William Duncan
Ptd by The Auckland Star Inscription from author dated 1929. 38p, 
frontis portrait signed by Wn Duncan. 22cms, original wrappers with 
title label. VG.
Biography of an early settler in the Raglan District.

18	M cNAB, ROBERT
Murihiku and the Southern Islands
Invercargill: William Smith 1907. xiii, 3p, 377p, facsimiles and maps. 
Basil Howards copy with his corrections penned in and with his 
signature on the front endpaper. Browning mostly front and back 
pages, original blue/grey cloth binding worn and with light marks. 
$100

19	NELSON  / BLENHEIM
Lucas’ Almanac for 1923. [ Plus ]
Circulating through the districts of Nelson, West Coast and 
Marlborough. 312p, adverts. 21.5cms, original paper covers, corner 
creases. 
2.	 Jubilee of St James’ Church. Ngatimoti 1884-1934. Nelson: R.W. 

Stiles 1934. 24p, illustrated.
3.	 Church of the Nativity, Blenheim. 75th Anniversary 1861-1936. 

Wright & Carmen. 20p, illustrated. 
4.	N elson Methodist Centenary Souvenir 1842-1942. Nelson: R.W. 

Stiles. 20p, illustrated, fine,
5.	A .M. Hale - A History of the Tua Marina School. 78th Anniversary 

1871 - 1949. 75p, illustrated. 
6.	P ictorial Souvenir of Blenheim. Blenheim: H. Duckworth nd [ca 

1945]. Illustrations.
All are in original card covers and fine.

20	NE W ZEALAND
4 Books
1.	N ew Zealand’s Jubilee 1840 - 1890. The First Fifty Years of our 

History. The varied fortunes of the Colony... Auck: Wilson’s and 
Horton 1890. viii, 96p, ix -xxiv, illus and many early Auckland 
advertisements. Original covers, tears with small losses.

2.	 James Cowan - New Zealand or Aotearoa. Well: Govt Ptr 1908. 
274p, maps and illus. Red cloth with gilt, G+.

3.4. A.C. & N.C. Begg - [two titles] Dusky Bay. W & T 1966. DJ, VG; The 
World of John Boultbee. Whitcoulls 1979. DJ, spine sunned.

$50 - $100

21	OT AGO SOUTHLAND, HISTORIES
Box of Books
1. R.G. Pullar - By Blueskin Bay [1957]. DJ with signed letter. 2. De 
Maus - Capturing Port. 3. S. Durry & D Patterson - Te Pari Rehu the 
Misty Cliffs. [1998] 4. I Church & S & J Strachan - Blueskin Days. [2007, 
signed ]5. F.G. Hall - Jones - Early Timaru [1956, inscribed.] 6. J. Sullivan 
- Patearoa, Past and Present. [2005]. 7. Gavin McLean - Kiwitown’s 
Port, the story of Oamaru’s harbour. [2007]. 8. Gerald Cunningham - 
Illustrated History of Central Otago [2005]. 9. G. Griffiths - In the Land 
of Dwindle River. [1982. signed]. 10. Joan Macintish - North Makarewa, 
Lornille [1976]
All copies VG to fine. 
$50 - $75

22	SOUT HLAND
Waianiwa Jubilee 70th Anniversary
of the school opened May 1863 and 77th of the settlement founded in 
1856. 136p, illustrated. Original card covers, VG.
2.	A .J. T. Fraser - A History of the Parochial District of Wyndham 

Mataura, Edendale, Fortrose, Gorge Road, Otara, Waikawa. 1967. 
64p card covered booklet. 

3. 	A nn MacGibbon - Orawia School and District History. Invercargill: 
Times Ptg Service 1973. 136p, illustrated and fldg panoramas. Card 
covers. 

$50 - $75

23	S PAIN, CASIMER J.
Earnsclough Station 1900 - 1948
Typescript detailing from the view of Casimer J. Spain, whose own run 
was mortgaged to the estate, the sale and breakup of Earnsclough 
Station in Central Otago by . He describes bitterly the circumstances in 
which the sale was conducted.
“Earnsclough Station being forced into a weak market and under the 
Land sales Act, created severe criticism and justly, from all run holders 
in Central Otago, as lowering values on all this class of land...” “...
Earnsclough Station sold for 22000 pounds ... today its value is about 
150 000 pounds.
2.	 Florence Mackenzie - The Sparkling Waters of Wakatipu. Reed 1947. 

Lacks map at end.
$100

24	ST AFFORD, DON
Rotorua 1880 - 1980.
Rotorua and District Historical Society 1980. No 342 of a limited 
edition of 800 copies signed by author, Joan Boyd and Roger Steele. 
287p, index at end, illustrated. 31.5cms, in red quarter calf with gilt 
titles and in original red cloth slip case. A handsome copy

25	STEVENS , P.G.
John Grigg of Long Beach [ Plus 3]
W & T 1952.63p, illus, 22cms, green cloth near fine.
2.	E .C. Richards - Castle Hill. ChCh: Simpson and Williams 1951. 58p, 

illus. 22cms, original wrappers, near fine.
3.	 W.J. Elvy - Kaikoura Coast - Maori History, Traditions and Place-

names. ChCh: W & T 1949. 103p, frontis, illus and fldg map. 19cm, 
DJ, near fine.

4.	 H.A.H. Insull - Marlborough Place Names. Well: Reed 1952. 71p, 
appendix at end, map and illus. 22cms, DJ, rubbed, VG.

26	STONES
Otago Southland Directory 1942
Dn & Well: Published by Stones. 1010p, 64p, 25cms, original red cloth 
with gilt, worn and faded, complete.

27	T HE CYCLOPEDIA OF NEW ZEALAND
Auckland Provincial District. Vol. 2.
Christchurch: The Cyclopdia Company Limited 1902. Inscription front 
endpaper. xxxiip, 1024p, errata at end, illustrated throughout. 28cms, 
original HC binding with monogram front board, light marks, leather 
scuffed and wear at edges.
$150

28	T HE MATAMATA SETTLEMENT
Auckland New Zealand
Particulars, Terms and Conditions of Disposal of 39,525 acres, 3 roods, 
12 perches, on lease in perpetuity... Thursday 2nd June 1904. Well: 
Govt Ptr 1904.63p, plates from photographs two fldg plans. Original 
pink paper covers, Light marks, back cover detached with chips at 
edges else VG. 
$100

29	T HOMSON, MRS CHARLES
Twelve Years in Canterbury, New Zealand,
with visits to the other provinces, and reminiscences of the route 
home through Australia, etc. [From a Ladies Journal] Ln: Sampson Low 
[1867]. 226p, frontis. 18cms, original maroon and gilt decorative cloth, 
neatly rebacked using orignal spine strip, new endpapers, Loosely 
enclosed the old endpaper with presentation label. VG.
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30	TRI PP, ELLEN SHEPHERD
My Early Days
ChCh: W & T nd [c 1929]. 21p, plates. 21cms, brown card covers, black 
title, fine. 
2.	 Charles Percy Cox - Personal Notes and Reminiscences of an Early 

Canterbury Settler. ChCh: The Canterbury Pub Co 1915. 24p, frontis 
and illus. 22.5cms, red paper covers, VG.

$50

31	 WEST, CHARLES S.
A History of Helensville and Kaipara
Published and signed by author. 22cms, blue boards, faded.

New Zealand & Pacific 
History

32	 ANDERSEN, JOHANNES C.
Myths and Legends of the Polynesians [Plus]
Ln: G. Harrap and Co 1928. Signature front endpapers, 511p, illus. 22.5, 
decorative cloth, VG. 2. Robert Ward - Life Among the Maoris. Ln 1872. 
Lacking title page. 18.5cms, original dark blue cloth, light wear. 3.A.W. 
Shrimpton & Alan E. Mulgan - Maori & Pakeha. W & T [1921]. 18.5cms, 
red illustrated cloth, DJ chips at edges, VG. 4. C.R. Browne - Maori 
Witchery. Native Life in New Zealand. Ln etc: J.M. Dent 1929, 1st ed. 
Signature front endpaper, 19cms, maroon cloth with gilt titles. VG.

33	B ARRAUD, C.D.
New Zealand: Graphic and Descriptive
Edited by W.T.L. Travers. London: Sampson Low, Marston, 
Searle and Rivington 1877. Folio [56 x 44cms]. vp, 25 mounted 
chromolithographs including colour illustrated title page, plain 
lithographs on 6 l., 31 woodcuts, map. A few small tape repairs at 
page margins, and light foxing. Original half brown morocco with 
russet cloth boards and gilt motif, spine and corners rubbed, recased 
G+
$1000 - $1500

34	BELL , JAMES MACKINTOSH
The Wilds of Maoriland
Ln: Macmillan and Co 1914. xiii, 253p, frontis, plates and maps 
including 2 fldg at end. 220cms, original blue and gilt cloth, VG.
$50 - $100

35	C HALMERS, JAMES
Pioneering in New Guinea. [ Plus 1]
Ln: Religious Tract Society 1887. x, 343p, frontis, plates, large folding 
colour map. 23cms, Illustrated blue cloth, gilt titles, wear at edges and 
some marks. 
2.	 James Mackintosh Bell - The Wilds of Maoriland. Ln: Macmillan 

and Co 1914. xiii, 257p, advert plates and folding map. 22.5cms, 
blue cloth with gilt, spine discoloured and short split in cloth front 
hinge.

$50 - $100

36	CR AIK
The New Zealanders
containing a Narrative of the First Discovery of the Island and the 
Adventures of its Early visitor; with An Interesting Description of 
its Present Inhabitants to which is added the Personal History of a 
Sailor who was Detained by Them for Several Years. Ln: M.A. Nattali 
1847. iv, 424p, frontis [map] and engravings. 16.5cms, original red 
blindstamped covers with gilt titles, wear at hinges and spine ends, 
G+.
$100

37	DON , ALEXANDER
Light in Dark Isles
A Jubilee Record and Study of the New Hebrides Mission of the 
Presbyterian Church of New Zealand. Dn: Foreign Missions 1918. 
195p, index at end, maps, and illus from photographs. 18cms, original 
brown paper covers, VG.

38	E ARLE, AUGUSTUS
Nine Months’ Residence in New Zealand in 1827.
W & T 1909. 232p, frontis and plates, sprinkle of foxing. 19.5cms, 
original green cloth and gilt titles, spine faded, VG.

39	 FENTON, JAMES
History of Tasmania
From its Discovery in 1642 to the present time. Hobart: J. Walch and 
Sons 1884. xvi, 462p, fldg colour map and five plates four of which 
are coloured. Sprinkle of foxing mostly front and back pages, 22.5cms 
original khaki colour cloth with black titles, VG. 
$100 - $150

40	GULLY , JOHN
New Zealand Scenery Chromolithographed
after Original Water-colour drawings by John Gully. Dunedin: Henry 
Wise & Co. London: Marcus Ward and Co 1877. 3 p.l., 15 mounted 
colour plates each plate with descriptive letterpress by Dr Julius von 
Haast. Some foxing to plate margins and fore edge finger marks 
53cms, bound in original brown boards, reinforced with new spine. 
G.+
$300 - $500

41	 HOCKEN, T.M. [2 volumes]
Contributions to The Early History of New Zealand
[Settlement of Otago] Ln: Sampson, Low, Marston and Co 1898. xiii, 
3p, 342p, plates. Several contemporary owners stamps, endpapers 
browned 22cms, original cloth, VG.
2.	T he Early History of New Zealand. Well: Govt Ptr 1914. xi, 280p, 

frontis, 21.5cms, original green cloth light marks, VG.
Also
E.H. McCormick - The Fascinating Folly Dr Hocken and his Fellow 
Collectors. Dn: Univ of Otago Press 1961.

42	J ACKSON, MRS H. HOWARD
Annals of a New Zealand Family
The Household of Gilbert Mair, Early Pioneer. Dunedin etc: Reed 
1935. No 246 of a limited edition of 400 copies signed by the author. 
151p,adverts at end, frontis and plates. 19cms, blue cloth in DJ, VG 
copy.
$50 - $75

43	LEYS , THOMPSOM W.
Early History of New Zealand
Bretts Historical Series. Auck: H. Brett 1890. 3.l., 727p, xliii, colour 
frontis, illus and plates, fldg panorama split at folds and edges ragged. 
Fingermarks and mostly front and back pages, gutter split at frontis. 
28.5cms, original red half calf binding with red cloth decorative 
boards.
$50 - $100

44	M ANING, FREDERICK EDWARD
Old New Zealand
Being Incidents of Native Customs and Character in the Old Times. 
London: Smith Elder and Co 1863. viii, 216p, 20.5cms, orignal 
blindstamped brown cloth, gilt titles VG near fine.
$100

45	MOSS , FREDERICK J.
School History of New Zealand. [inscribed]
Auck: H. Brett 1889. Inscribed and dated on endpaper by author. 
276p, 19.5cms, blue pebble cloth with gilt titles, light wear.

46	MUNDY , GODFREY CHARLES
Our Antipodes: or Residence and Rambles
in the Australasian Colonies. With a glimpse of the gold fields. London: 
Richard Bentley 1852, 1st ed. In three volumes,420p, 405p, 431p, 
complete with tinted lithographic plates. All bound uniformly bound 
in HC bindings with marbled boards and gilt to spines.
$500 - $700

47	NE W ZEALAND
Pamphlets and Booklets.
1. McArthur Strikes Back at Coates and the Kelly Gang. Progress Print 
[1934]. 2. H. Southey - Sporting and Other Verses. Bay of Plenty Times 
1920; 3. Clement L. Wragge - The Endless Universe and Eternal Life. 
C.F. Oliver Printer 1922; 3. The Truth about the Elliott Assault Case. 
Abel Dykes
[ 1922] Regarding the disputes between the Protestant and Catholic 
churches; 4. Unauthorised Biography of Sir Joseph Ward Premier 
of New Zealand. Also - Dastardlly Attack on Sir Joseph Ward...with 
newspaper clippings; 5. The Sustentation Fund. Article reprinted 



from Princetown Review. Dunedin: ODT & Witness 1866; 6. The 
Centennial Quarterly. Vol.1. No.1. Hand Press. “Ae-te-one” Auckland; 
7. E.L. Eyre - Maoriland and Australian Prose and Verse. North Shore 
Gazette 1930.; 8. James Berry - New Zealand in Review. Well 1940; 9. 
H.M. Levinge - Pratical Domestic Astromony. Well: Landshear 1905; 
10. John Rawson Elder - The Age of Maritime Discovery. J. Wilkie 1921; 
11. T.W. Kempthorne - A Trip to Australia and Other Islands. Cook & 
Mathews [ca 1910] 12. J.C. Beaglehole Cook the Navigator. [1969]; 12. 
Sir John Logan Campbell - Cornwell Park. Brett Ptg and Pub Co [1903]. 
13. G.W.S. Patterson - The Worlds Fair and My Trip Round the World. H. 
Brett 1894.

48	NE W ZEALAND HISTORY
3 Titles.
1. 	 William Fox - The War in New Zealand. London: Smith Elder and Co 

1866. frontis and 2 fldg maps. Exlib copy with library marks, worn 
reading copy.

2. 	A rthur S. Thomson - The Story of New Zealand: Past and Present 
- Savage and Civilized. London: John Murray 2859 in 2 volumes. 
Exlib copies with library marks, worn reading copy.

3. 	T e Rangi Hiroa [ P.H. Buck] - The Material Culture of the Cook 
Islands. New Plymouth: Thomas Avery and Son 1927. Exlib copy 
with library marks, worn reading copy.

49	O ’REILLY, PATRICK
les photographes a Tahiti et leurs oeuvres [Plus]
1842-1962. Paris: Musee de L’Homme 1969, Ltd ed, no 76 of 500 
copies. 85p, 4p illustrated and with laid on photograph reproductions, 
oblong 26.5 x 33.5cms, inside front hinge split, else VG. 2. O. Warner - 
An Account of the Discovery of Tahiti. The Folio Society 1955. 3. Ernest 
Beaglehole - Islands of Despair [1944 DJ]. 3. A. Russell - Aristocrats of 
the South Seas. [1961 DJ.]

50	 PASCOE, JOHN
Mr Explorer Douglas
Well: Reed 1957, 1st ed. xviii,331p, illustrated, maps. DJ, small edge 
chips, VG.

51	 PLAYNE, SOMERSET
New Zealand [ Ao-tea-roa]
Its History, Commerce, and Industrial Resources. London: The 
Foreign and Colonial Compiling and Publishing Co 1912-1913. 699p, 
numerous illustrations, map etc. All edges gilt, bound in full maroon 
leather with gilt map of New Zealand front board and gilt spine titles, 
VG copy.
$100 - $200

52	S HORTLAND, EDWARD
Traditions and Superstitions of the New Zealanders
with Illustrations of their manners and customs. London: Longman 
Brown Green etc 1856. Inscribed on title page. 316p, frontis and title 
page vignette, fldg genealogical page.
19cms original binding, blind stamped with gilt titles, spine faded and 
wear spine ends, faded. 
$100 - $200

53	SOUT H SEA ISLANDS, [Box of Books]
The Colony of Fiji 1874-1931
Suva, Govt Ptr 1931. 2. E. Thurn - The Journal of William Lockerby, 
Sandalwood Trader in the Feejee Islands, 1808-1808. Fiji Times and 
Herald 1982. 3. G.H. Scholefield - The Pacific its Past and Future [1919]. 
4. Sir Alan Burns - Fiji [1963, DJ]. 5. I Johnstone & M Powles - New 
Flags Flying [2012] 6. Joseph Waterhouse - The King and People of 
Fiji. [reprint]. 7. Marshall D. Sahlins - Moala [1962 DJ]. 8. J. Garrett - 
Footsteps in the Sea [1992]. 9. James Siers - Taratai [1977]and Taratai II 
[1978]. 10. K.R. Howe - Where the Waves Fall [1984]. 11. F.J. H. Grattan 
- An Introduction to Samoan Custom [1948]. 12. Frederick O’Brian - 
Mystic Isles of the South Seas [1921]. H. Simmonds - My Weapons Had 
Wings [1964] 

54	TERRY , CHARLES
New Zealand, its Advantages and Prospects,
as a British Colony with a full account of the Land Claims, Sales of 
crown lands, Aborigines etc. London T & W. Boone 1842. 1st ed. 366p, 
4p of adverts, 12 lithographed plates, 1 large fldg map in front pocket 
by John Arrowsmith of “The Harbour and City of Auckland with the 
Districts of the Rivers Kaipara, Waitemata, Tamati....” the map has a 
small inset map of Matthew Felton’s early plan of Auckland. 22.5cms, 
original dark green cloth boards with gilt titles front inside hinge loose 
else VG. Rare with map.
“Most valuable from its minute and copious historical and statistical 
information”. Hocken p106. 
$1000 - $1200

55	TY PESCRIPTS
New Zealand History
A box containing approximately 35 folders of typescript manuscripts 
most are titled on the folders and include, Notes from the Journals 
and Letterbook of Edward Shortland [Hocken Library]; Grey Mss; de 
Thierry Mss 
[ Auckland Public Library];Notes from NZ Books [ 12 folders, Auckland 
Public Library]; Komata North No.1. Re-hearing, Native land court, 
Paeroa 1893; Gilbert Mair; Te Aroha News 1885-1890; The Busby 
Despatches; Te Iringa of Tararu [re complaints about Mr Thorpe]; 9 
folders Notes from records Turnbull Library; Journals of John Jermyn 
Symonds 1843-8 [Hocken Library Mss.] Copy - Daniel Egan Esq to His 
Ecellency William Hobson, Bill of Sale of the brig “Victoria”. Dated 20th 
November 1840. 4pp typescript. etc.

56	Y ATE, REV WILLIAM
An Account of New Zealand
and of the Formation and Progress of the Church Missionary Society’s 
Mission in the Northern Island. London: R.B. Seeley and W. Burnside 
1835. Second edition. 310p, 10pp [index], frontis portrait, map and 9 
plates. Book plate front endpaper, 21cms, original dark green pebble 
cloth with gilt title, light wear, a VG copy.
$150

Travel and Exploration

57	B ARTLETT, W.H. [two volumes]
The Nile Boat; [Plus]
or Glimpses of the Land of Egypt. Ln: Arthur Hall. Virtue and Co 1850. 
218p, frontis and engravings, adverts at end. Some browning and 
light marks, 25cms, original decorative grey cloth with gilt cloth 
splitting at hinges. 
2. 	 Walks About the city and Environs of Jerusalem. Ln: George Virtue 

nd [ca 1845] 2nd edition. viii, 252p, adverts, plates, light foxing, 
frontis and title to silverfish damage to fore edge.

3. 	 J. Logan Lobley - Mount Vesuvius. A Descriptive, Historical and 
Geological Account of the Volcano and its surroundings. Ln: Roper 
and Drowley 1889. 400p, frontis and illus, adverts at end. 22.5cms, 
original blue and gilt boards, rebacked in blue cloth with gilt titles, 
new endpapers. 

4.	E mily Hornby - A Nile Journal. Liverpool: J.A. Thomson 1908. 180p, 
1 l., frontis and plates. 21.5cms, original decorative blue cloth. Light 
wear.

58	BLIG H, LIEUTENANT W.
The Log of H.M.S. Bounty 1787 - 1789
Genesis Publications 1975. Foreword by Earl Mountbatten. No 213 of 
a limited edition of 500 copies. Half calf tan with navy blue buckram 
boards and gilt ship front board. Unpaginated approx 400pp. One or 
two finger marks on the leather, VG.
$300 - $500

59	BR AYLEY E.W., and BRITTON J.
Essex; or Original Delineations, [Plus]
Topographical, Historical and Descriptive, of that County. London: 
Printed for J. Harris 1818. 243 - 496p, 18 engraved plates, fldg map. 
Pagination beginning at 243 suggest this is part of a collection of 
Counties. browning, mostly on plates. Bound in original HC edge wear.
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2.	 F.W.L. Stockdale - Excursions in the County of Cornwall, comprising 
a concise Historical and Topographical Delineation of the Principal 
Towns and Villages... London: Simpkin and Marshall 1824. 
Engraved half title and 49 engraved plates fldg map. xi, 164p, 6p 
index [index incomplete]. 22cms, rebound in a modern quarter calf 
with marbled boards.

$50 - $100

60	C APPER, JAMES
Observations on the Passage to India,
Through Egypt and across the Great Desert; with remarks on the 
adjacent countries and also sketches of the different routes. Second 
edition with additions, London, printed for W. Faden, Geographer 
to the King 1784. Quarto [26.5cms] title, dedication and two folding 
engraved maps, marbled endpapers. Light rubberstamp title page, 
26cms, bound in original full leather with gilt to spine and original 
title label, small losses to leather lower corners. VG.
$1000 - $2000

61	C HRISTIAN, F.W.
The Caroline Islands
Travel in the sea of the Little Islands. Ln: Methuen 1899. xiii, 412p, 
adverts at end, frontis, plates and maps including large fldg map at 
end. 23cms, original red cloth, gilt titles, light marks VG.
The author was Robert Louis Stevenson’s neighbour in Samoa 
between 1890 and 1893. Christain was an itinerant by nature who sold 
his land to Stevenson and moved further into east Polynesia in search 
of pristine island worlds, After returning to Sydney he met Louis 
Becke ‘who told me of an ancient island Venice shrouded in jungle, an 
enchanted region of archaeology far away in the sea of small islands’. 
From this Christian moved to the Carolines and produced this detailed 
description of island life and culture.
$100 - $200

62	COO K CAPTAIN JAMES, & KING CAPTAIN JAMES
A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean.
Undertaken by the Command of His Majesty for making Discoveries 
in the Northern Hemisphere... London: H, Hughs for G. Nicol... 1785, 
second edition. Three volumes only lacking the atlas. Vol.I. xcvi, 421p, 
6 charts [including fldg]. Vol.II. 7 l., 548p, 9 charts and views some fldg, 
Vol. III. 7 l., 556p, two charts one fldg, one fldg view and one fldg table. 
All uniformly bound in late 19th century HC bindings, Vol.1. has damp 
damage to the lower right corner through to xixp, browning through 
most of Vol.I. Vols II &III have light foxing and a few marks. Book plates 
on endpapers of all volumes. 
$400 - $600

63	DEL ANO, AMASO
A Narrative of Voyages and Travels
in the Northern and Southern Hemispheres comprising Three Voyages 
Round the World; together with a voyage of survey and discovery in 
the Pacific and Oriental Islands. Boston: Printed by E.G. House 1817. 
598p, lacking endpapers, one plate only, of King of the Pelew Islands, 
and loss of part of the map of Pitcairn Island. Browning and foxing 
throughout, and edge tear to some pages. Contemporary full calf 
binding rebacked using original spine. 
$100 - $200

64	 HAWKESWORTH, JOHN
An Account of the Voyages Undertaken
by the Order of His Present Majesty for Making Discoveries in the 
Southern Hemisphere and Successfuly Performed by Commodore 
Byron, Captain Carteret, Captain Wallis and Captain Cook in the 
Dolphin, the Swallow and the Endeavour. Drawn up from the Journals 
which were kept by the several Commanders and from the papers 
of Joseph Bank, In three volumes, illustrated with cuts, and a great 
variety of charts and maps relative to countries now first discovered, 
or hitherto but imperfectly known. Ln: W. Strahan and T. Cadell in the 
Strand 1773. Vol.1. 20p, xxxvi, , 456p, 19 plates and charts. Vol. II. xiv, 
410p, 15 plates and charts. Vol. III. 395p, 7 charts and plates some of 
the charts have been badly folded with closed splits and darkening 
along fold lines. Bound in HC bindings with marbled boards, Vol.I. and 
II. boards detached and loose spine strip to Vol.II. Vol. III. binding intact 
with wear at hinges and corners. Incomplete worn copy.

65	JERVIS , HUMPHREY
Narrative of a Journey to the Falls of the Cavery
with an Historical and Descriptive Account of the Neilgherry Hills. 
London: Smith Elder and Co 1824. xp, 144p, publishers adverts at 
end, 12 plates. Library stamp on endpaper and front board. 22.5cms, 
original printers boards, some foxing and lacking spine strip.
$100 - $200

66	 KOTZEBUE, AUGUSTUS VON
Travels from Berlin, Through Switzerland,
to Paris, in the Year 1804. In three volumes. London: Richard Phillips 
1805. 17cms, bound in original grey printers boards with paper spines 
strips. Spines abraided with partial title labels, sprinkle of foxing.
$100 - $200

67	 KOTZEBUE, AUGUSTUS VON
Travels through Italy,
in the years 1804 and 1805. London: Printed for Richard Phillips 1806. 
Complete in four volumes. 16.5cms, all uniformly bound in original HC 
bindings with original title labels and marbled boards, leather scuffed 
and some wear, small loss to base of Vol. II. VG.
$200 - $400

68	LEM AISTRE, J.G.
A Rough Sketch of Modern Paris;
or Letters on Society, Manners, Public Curiosities, and Amusements in 
that Capital. Ln: J. Johnson 1803. 319p,, contemporary inscription half 
title. 21cms, original qtr calf binding, light wear, VG.
$50 -$100

69	MELVILLE , HERMANN
Typee
or a Narrative of a Four Months’ Residence among the Natives of the 
Marquesas Islands; or a Peep at Polynesian Life. New Edition. London: 
John Murray 1861. xvi, 301p, map. 32p adverts at end. 18.5cms 
original purple pebble cloth. blind stamped, spine faded. Pycroft 
written on endpaper. VG.

70	M cGOVERN, JANET
Among the Head-Hunters of Formosa
London: T. Fisher Unwin 1922, 1st ed. 220p, adverts at end, frontis and 
plates. Exlib copy with library mrks throughout. Rebound in green 
cloth with gilt titles. 
$80 - $100

71	 PATERSON, LIEUTENANT COLONEL
A New and Accurate Description
of all the Direct and Principal Cross Roads in England and Wales and 
part of the roads of Scotland: With the correct routes of the Mail 
Coaches. Thirteenth edition 1803. Thick octavo, fldg maps, bound in 
contemporary tree calf, old library stamp on title and label, wearing 
to covers.
$50 - $100

72	R ADEMACHER, ABRAHAM [5 parts]
Rare Early Edition
A rare and early edition and set of five parts. Titles in Dutch and 
French. All published by by Leonardus Schenk, Amsterdam 1728-36. 
1. 	 Spiegel van Amsterdams Zomervreugd, op de dorpen Amstelveen, 

Slooten, en den Overtoom... Text by T. Tysens [5p] 14 views on 7 
plates [1728].

2. 	 Hollands Tempe Verherelyt, vertooned in dertig unitmuntende 
Gezigten... 2p introduction by Leonardus Schenk, [2p] of text by G. 
Tysens [9]p, 60 views on 30 plates, [1728]

3. 	 Hollands Arcadia, of de vermaarde Riviere den Amstel... views on 
frontispeice title, dedication leaf, [text] G.Tysens, [16p], 100 views 
on 34 plates, [1730]

4. 	R hynlands fraaiste Gezichten; view on frontis piece title, text [16p], 
100 views on 50 plates, [1732]

5. 	A lle de voornamfte Gesigten, Alkmaar, Delft ed Dordregt ...Holland. 
67 views on 34 plates [1736]. 

Folio, parts bound as one in contemporary calf lacking front board, 
title page of Spiegel van Amsterdams section discoloured and worn 
with old library stamp otherwise the text and plates are in good 
original condition. 
Abraham Rademaker was a noted topographical painter and print 
maker in the Northern Netherlands. The last recorded sale of the 5 
parts was in 2005. 
$3000 - $4000



73	RILEY , JAMES
An Authentic Narrative of the Loss of the American
Brig Commerce, wrecked on the Western Coast of Africa, in the month 
of August 1815. with an account of the suffering of her surviving 
officers and crew...New York: T & W Mercein 1817. xiv, 1 l., 554p, xvi 
frontis, 8 plates and 1 fldg map. Heavy browning throughout and 
some old damp marks. Appears to be original full calf binding with 
title label, scuffed. 
$100 - $200

74	ROGERS , CAPTAIN WOODES
A Cruising Voyage Round the World
First to the South-Sea, thence to the East-Indies, and homewards by 
the Cape of Good Hope... London: Andrew Bell at the Cross Keys.. 
1718, second edition. xix, 428p, 57p [7]pp, 5 copper engraved fldg 
maps including ‘A Map of the World with the Ships Duke & Duchess 
Tract Round it from 1708 to 1711,’ by Herman Moll Geographer. Frontis 
map and endpaper detached, browning and old tide marks mostly 
front and back pages and maps. 20cms, bound in a later 19th century 
binding which is intact but worn. The maps are all complete, frontis 
map of the world has creases and a short tears where badly folded. 
Inscription on back endpaper reads “Presented to Geo Denby by 
Captain Geo H Rolton NZ Govt Pilot Thames 1st July 1894. The original 
binding being worn out was removed and the book rebound by Mr 
Law Bookbinder Thames 1st August 1894.”
$600 - $800

75	RUTTLEDGE , HUGH
Everest: The Unfinished Adventure
H & S 1937, 1st ed. 4 l., 295p, frontis portraits, plates at end. 26.5cms, 
blue cloth with gilt titles, VG, DJ in mylar discoloured and chips. 

76	SC HEFFER, JOHN
The History of Lapland
Containing A Geographical Description, 
and a Natural History of that Country..... 
London: Printed for Tho. Newborough at 
the Golden Ball in St Pauls Church yard 
1704. 8p, 416p, 22p, fldg title [The History 
of Lapland], fldg map, and plates and 
illustration on 25 l., 20cms, original boards, 
rebacked and new endpapers, old damp 
damage through most of the lower half of 
the book, pages frail but complete. 
$200 - $300 

77	S HELFORD, ROBERT W.C.
A Naturalist in Borneo [Plus]
Edited by Edward B. Poulton. London: T. Fisher Unwin 1916, first 
edition. xxvii, 331p, frontis and plates. 22.5cms, original green cloth, 
blind stamped titles, spine faded, neat owners inscription front 
endpaper. 
2.	 Bassett Digby - The Mammoth and Mammoth-Hunting in North-

East Siberia. Frontis, plates and fldg map. 22.5cms, original red 
cloth, gilt to spine, faded.

3.	 Sir Thomas Holdich - Tibet the Mysterious. London: Alston Rivers [ ? 
1904]356p, frontis and plates, lacks map. 23cms, original green and 
gilt cloth. 

78	STE PHEN, JAMES
The Slavery of the British West India Colonies
Colonies Delineated, as it exists both in law and practice, and 
compared with the slavery of other countries antient and modern. 
London: Ptd for Joseph Butterworth 1824. Volume 1 only. lxxv, 480p. 
23cms, bound in original printers boards, with paper spine and title 
penned in ink. worn and rubbed. Vol.1. explores the origin of 19th 
century colonial slave laws, the legal status and the siutation between 
slaves and theri masters. James Stephen was married to Sarah sister 
of William Wilberforce and through him he became acquainted with 
many of the figures involved in the antislavery movement. Volume II 
was not published until 1830. 
$100 - $200

79	STORER  JAMES, & GREIG JOHN
Views in Northern Britain
Illustrative of the Works of Robert Burns. Accompanied with 
Desciptions... London: Vernor and Hood 1805. 61p, 1 l., 18 engravings 
including frontis and title page vignette. Rubber name stamps verso 
of plates and on half title, some browning mostly verso of plates. 
23cms, rebound in quarter calf with marbled boards. 
$50 - $100

80	TROLLO PE, ANTHONY
South Africa
London: Chapman Hall 1878. 2 volumes. 352p each, two folding maps 
[on linen] one large, of South Africa the other the Kimberley diamond 
mine. Ex General Assembly New Zealand [marks to bindings only], 
a not quite uniform set in HC with marbled fore edges, volume II 
rebacked using original spine strip. 
$100

Natural History

81	B ANCROFT, EDWARD
An Essay on the Natural History of Guiana
in South America containing a Description of many Curious 
Productions in the Animal and Vegetable Systems of that Country... 
in Several Letters from a Gentleman of the Medical Faculty during a 
Residence in that Country. Ln: 1719. Octavo, bound in contemporary 
quarter calf, marbled boards, wearing to covers, ex lib copy, lacking 
frontis plate. light marks and browning.
$100 - $200

82	B ANKS, JOSEPH
Banks Florilegium - New Zealand Section
Parts XX - XXVII, comprising 183 individually mounted copper plate 
engravings. 1st ed. Alecto Historical Editions in Association with the 
British Museum [Natural History] 1980-1990. Limited to 100 numbered 
sets, 45.7 x 30.5cms, watermarked hand made paper. Compilation 
of botanical information under direction of the British Museum, 
consisting of lists of plates to accompany each part and of the 
relevant botanical, geographical and historical facts [including names 
of artists and engravers]. Plates in fine condition with the exception 
of No. 406 and the tissue guard of No. 402 which are lightly foxed. 
Housed in original 8 dark green solander boxes with paper title labels. 
The New Zealand section of Sir Joseph Bank’s Florilegium,  
[set number 60]. 
This extremely rare collection of coloured copper plate line engravings 
has been referred to as the finest botanical publication of the 20th 
century. Joining Cook’s first voyage round the world on board the 
Endeavour, Bank’s contingent which included Sydney Parkinson, and 
Daniel Carl Solander, collected and drew specimens of flora and fauna 
which were used to produce 183 copper plates. Images from these 
form the New Zealand section of the Florilegium. On returning from 
the voyage there were numerous delays in publication and Bank’s 
eventually bequeathed the collection of copperplates to the British 
Museum before he died in 1820. They remained there until 1980’s 
when Alecto Historical Editions collaborated with the british Museum 
in the enormous task of completing the publication of the engravings 
from the original 18th century copperplates. This first complete 
edition took nine years to produce and was limited to 100 sets to be 
sold to subscribers. Ref: Adams B. The Flowering ot the Pacific, 1986; 
William Collins Pty Ltd. Ebes H. The Florilegium of Captain Cook’s First 
Visit to Australia 1768 -1771, 1988.
$15,000

83	BE WICK, THOMAS
A General History of Quadrupeds
The figures engraved on wood by Thomas Bewick. The eighth edition. 
Newcastle Upon Tyne: Ptd by Edw. Waker 1824. x, 526p, illustrated 
throughout. Light browning on first few pages else clean and crisp. 
24cms, full calf, gilt titles, with armorial on boards neatly rebacked VG.
$200 - $400

84	BUIC K, T. LINDSAY
The Discovery of Dinornis
The Story of a Man, a Bone, and a Bird. New Plymouth: Thomas Avery 
& Sons 1936. 153p, frontis, plates, 21cms, original red cloth, spine 
lightly fadd, VG. Scarce.
$50 - $100 
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92	 HOCHSTETTER, DR FERDINAND
New Zealand
Its Physical Geography, Geology and Natural History with special 
reference to the results of Government expeditions in the provinces 
of Auckland and Nelson. Stuttgart: J. G. Cotta 1867. xvi, 515p, two 
maps [facsimiles, tipped in] colour plates and illustrations in text. Light 
browning, and small tide mark through first half of the book, else 
internally VG. bound in original dark green blindstamped cloth with 
gilt vignette, neatly rebacked with most of the original backstrip. 
$200

93	 HUTTON, F.W.
Waikato River
Geological Report of the Lower Waikato River. Well: Geological Survey 
Office 1867. 8p, Two fldg plans at end, one showing Lowe Waikato 
District showing position and extent of the coalfields the other Ideal 
sections. All in original blue covers with title.
$50

94	 KNAPP, JOHN L.
Journal of a Naturalist.
London: John Murray 1829. xii, 403p, 6 plates including 4 double page, 
fine folding aquatint frontis. Contemporary inscription title page, 
19cms original HC binding with marbled boards.
$50 - $100

95	L AWSON, A
The Farmer’s Practical Instructor;
shewing all the latest and most approved methods of cultivating the 
vegetables & animal productions of agriculture ....Newcastle Upon 
Tyne: Mackenzie and Dent 1827. 571p, fascimile frontis and title page, 
9 plates, lacking page 378-381 and one plate. Browning, rebound in 
quarter calf with new endpapers. 
$50

96	MC KAY, ALEXANDER
Report on the Recent Seismic Disturbances
within Cheviot County in Northern Canterbury and Amuri District of 
Nelson, New Zealand. Well: Govt Ptr 1902. 80p, fldg map and plates. 
22cms, original paper covers, spine taped and chips at edges.contents 
VG. 
$50

97	 PATERSON, A.M.
The Colonial Horse Doctor
Dn: ODT and Witness 1906. 100p, advertisements at end. 19cms, 
original red cloth with gilt titles, abrasions to spine.

98	R AMSDEN ERIC, [letters]
James Busby The Prophet of Australian Viticulture
D.S. Ford Printers [1940]. Edition of 100 copies. 26p booklet, original 
card covers, crease else VG. Inscribed by Ramsden inside cover and 
also to JWM Smith on title page.
2. 	T hree letters to Mr Smith from Eric Ramsden one hand written 

and two typed and hand signed, regarding the difficulties he was 
having with publication.

99	SMIT H, JAMES EDWARD
English Botany;
or Coloured Figures of British Plants, with the Essential Characters, 
Synonyms, and Places of Growth... Two Volumes 30 and 31. Ln: R. 
Taylor and Co 1810. Hand coloured copper engravings of lichen by 
James Sowerby throughout both volumes. Original half calf with 
marbled boards, rubbed. Contents clean and VG,
$100

100	TOMLINSON  & HAYWARD, [CATALOGUE]
�A Descriptive History of Sheep and their Wool
compiled by the Proprietor of The ‘Glycerine Dip’, also full details of 
its properties and uses... By the sole Manufacturers and Exporters, 
Tomlinson & Hayward, Lincoln England 1880. Unpaginated 6 fullpage 
colour plates, diagrams illustrations and adverts. 21.5cms, original 
maroon cloth, gilt title, spine faded, VG. 
$100

85	BULLER , WALTER LOWRY
A History of the Birds of New Zealand [Plus]
Second edition in two volumes. London published by the author 
[for subscribers only] 1888. Vol.I. lxxxiv, 250p, vip, 24 colour plates. 
Volumes II. xv, 359p, 26 plates [24 colour]. Plates crisp and clear.
Plus the Supplement to the Birds of New Zealand. London published 
by the author [for the subscribers] 1905. Vol.I and Vol. II. bound 
together. Vol.I. 1, 200p, frontis [port], illus, 5 colour plates; Vol. II. 2p.l., 
178p,1 l., illus, 7 colour plates. 
Contents of all volumes crips and clean, uniformly bound in a dark 
green half calf with green boards, decorative gilt and titles to spines. A 
beautiul set in an early 20th century binding. 
This second edition is much enlarged and substantially more detailed 
than the 1st edition of 1872 which was much smaller in size and 
containing 35 plates only.
$8000 - $10,000

86	CUL PEPPER, NICHOLAS
The British Herbal and Family Physician
to which is added a Dispensatory for the use of Private Families. 
Halifax Nicholson nd. 421p, and 51 hand coloured plates, 317p, and 7 
anatomical plates. 22.5cms, text is browned and foxed with fraying at 
some edges. rebound in black faux leather with gilt title.
$150 - $200

87	D ARWIN, CHARLES
The Origin of Species [Plus 1]
by means of natural selection or the preservation of favoured races 
in the struggle for life. Ln: John Murray 1906. 703p, frontis [port], 
20.5cms, original green cloth, contemporary signature on endpaper 
else VG near fine. 
2. 	A lfred Russel Wallace - Darwinism. An exposition of the theory of 

natural selection with some of its applications. Ln: Macmillan and 
Co 1905. 494p, frontis, illus, fldg map. sprinkle of foxing, original 
green cloth with gilt, VG.

$80 - $120

88	D ARWIN, CHARLES [2 titles]
The Descent of Man
and Selection in Relation to Sex. Ln: John Murray 1906. 1031p, adverts, 
20.5cms, original green cloth, light foxing else VG near fine.
2. 	T he Movements and Habits of Climbing Plants. Ln: John Murray 

1906. Endpapers browned, original green cloth, contemporary 
signature on endpaper else VG near fine.

$80 - $120

89	G ARDEN CATALOGUE
Rennie’s Illustrated Guide for Amateur
Gardeners’ 1895. William Rennie Toronto Printed by R.G. McLean 
[1895]. 64p, profusely illustrated catalogue with chromlithographed 
paper covers featuring two small black children sitting on a large 
pumpkin eating a corn cob. 25cms, chips at edges, but overall VG.
$80 - $120

90	GUT HRIE-SMITH, H
Tutira
Blackwod & Sons 1921. xxi, 400p, frontis, plates and maps, sprinkle 
of foxing, original blue buckram with gilt, spine lightly faded, torn DJ 
loosely enclosed. Loosely enclosed newspaper clippings, typescript 
copy of “New Zealands Greatest Book, Tutira by H. Guthrie-Smith” 
a talk during Authors’ Week, 1936 by J.W. Heenan. Inscribed to A. 
T. Pycroft. An article by H. Guthrie Smith titled “Bird Life on a New 
Zealand Run” [dated in pencil 1898]. 25-28p. VG
$50

91	 HAAST, JULIUS
Report on the Formation of the Canterbury
Plains. ChCh: “Press” Office 1864. Large fldg Sections Across the 
Canterbury Plains; Geological Sketch Map of the Canterbury Plains, 
63p, large folding Section Parallel to the Rivers of the Canterbury 
Plains. Sections and map coloured. Bound in original blue boards with 
cover title, back cover detached, internally VG. W. Rolleston’s name on 
front cover.
Loosely enclosed - Report on the Geological Survey of the Province of 
Canterbury. ChCh: “Press” 1864. 31p, lacking covers, sewn. 
$200 - $300
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101	 WALLACE, ALFRED RUSSEL
Darwinism
An Exposition of the Theory of Natural Selection... Ln: Macmillan and 
Co 1890. 494p, illus. 19cms, endpapers, browning, dark green cloth, 
gilt titles, VG.
2. 	 George John Romanes - Darwin and After Darwin. 1. The Darwinian 

Theory. Third imp. Longmans Green and Co 1905. Frontis, 460p, 
illus. 19.5cms, dard green cloth gilt titles, VG.

3. 	 George John Romanes [2 copies, one exlib] - Darwin and After 
Darwin. III. Post-Darwinian Questions, Isolation and Physiological 
Selection. Longmans Green and Co 1897. 19.5cms, dark green 
cloth VG.

102	 WORTHY T.H, & HOLDAWAY R.N.
The Lost World of the Moa
Prehistoric Life in New Zealand. Photography by Rod Morris. Indiana 
Press 2002. xxxiii, 718p, illus and tables, 26cms, DJ, Exlib copy else VG.
$100

Sir J.A. Young

103	 ASHWELL, BENJAMIN YATE
Journal of a Visit to the Loyalty, New Hebrides
and Bank’s Islands in the Melanesian Mission Schooner The Southern 
cross, with an account of the wreck of that vessel. Auckland W.C. 
Wilson 1860. 13p, frontis [map], 21 cms, original cream paper covers, 
some foxing, VG. Scaarce.
The Southern cross was wrecked off Ngunguru. Bagnall 134.
$200 - $400

104	BEEC HAM, JOHN
Colonization: Being Remarks on Colonization
in General, with an Examination of the Proposals of the Association 
which has been formed for colonizing New Zealand. Third edition. 
London Hatchards; Hamilton, Adams & Co and John Mason 1838. 
Lacking paper covers, 3 - 67p, 21.5cms, sprinkle of foxing. 
Strong criticism by the Secretary of the Wesleyan Missionary Society 
of the New Zealand Association’s plans for colonization. 
$200 - $400

105	BELL  FRANCIS DILLON, BROWN THOMAS GORE [attrib]
Notes by the Governor on Sir William Martin’s
Pamphlet entitled the Taranaki Question. [ no imprint. Auckland? 
1860] cover title, 21 cms. An answer Sir William Martin’s Pamphlet ‘The 
Taranaki Question’ and his condemation of the Crowns Waitara
$150 - $200

106	BRO WNE, DOMINICK
A Letter to the Inhabitants of the Province
of Taranaki and of the District of Wanganui. The Present Maori War 
of 1868-1869 what advantages ought we endeavour to draw from it 
? Wanganui: H.I. Jones and W. Hutchinson, Taupo Quay 1869. 15p, 1 
double page colour map. 21cms, pale blue paper covers, old damp 
stains.
Suggests that a strong line be taken with opposing Maoris and 
country behind Mt. Egmont be opened up. Bagnall 711.
$300 

107	BURRO WS, REV R.
Heke’s War
Extracts from a War kept by Rev. R. Burrows During Heke’s War in the 
North, in 1845. Auckland Upton and Co 1886. 58p, 21.5cms, original 
grey paper covers sprinkle of foxing, VG. 
$100 - $200

108	CL ARKE GEORGE
Remarks Upon a Pamphlet by James Busby, Esq.,
commenting upon a pamphlet entitled The Taranaki Question, 
by Sir William Martin, D.C.L., Late Chief Justice of New Zealand. 
Auckland Philip Kunst “Southern Cross” Office 1861. Printed for Private 
Circulation. 23p, 21.5cms, original yellow paper covers. sprinkle of 
foxing VG. 
Mr Busby “in error on every point in which he opposes Sir William 
Martin’s ....views”. A careful study of the Taranaki Maori title ...Bagnall 
1275
$200 - $400

109 	CO ATES, DANDESON
The New Zealanders and Their Lands
London: Hatchards: Seeley: Nisbet and Co 1844. 59p, 21.5cms, bound 
into later paper covers, 2 l., at end restoredwith tissue some losses to 
text.
$50

110	DE  FOE, DANIEL
He Korero Tipuna Pakeha No Mua
Ko Ropitini Kuruho, Tona Ingoa. The Life and Adventures of Robinson 
Crusoe. Translated into the New Zealand language under the direction 
of the Government. Wellington Independent Office, 1852. 21.5cms, 
original blue paper covers, cover title and title page. Translated by H. 
T. Kemp [Native Secretary New Zealand] with four lithographs, first 
Maori text with specially prepared illustrations. BM 427 Rare. 
$600 - $800

111	 HUTTON, CAPTAIN F.W.
The Moas of New Zealand [ TNZI ]
Vol. XXIV. 93p - 172p, tables and 3 plates at end. 22cms, 21.5cms in 
original grey paper covers, loss to corner front cover.
2. 	E lsdon Best - The Maori School of Learning. Dominion Museum 

Monograph 1923. 29p, 25cms, paper covers VG.
$40 - $60

112	JO HNSTON, ALEXANDER JAMES
Notes on Maori Matters,
Auckland 1860 [Printed by W.C. Wilson “New Zealander” Office] 43p, 
21cms, original brown paper covers, chips tp spine some foxing. VG. 
Scarce.
‘The judicial official view of Wiremu Kingi as technically a rebel against 
the Queen’s sovreignity ....’ Bagnall 2902
$200 - $400

113	M ACKAY, JAMES
Our Dealings with Maori Lands
or comments on European Dealings for the purchase and lease of 
native lands and the legislation thereon. Auck: Kidd & Wild 1887. 60p, 
24cms, original green paper wrappers with cover title. 
A most informed review of the Native Land Court. Bagnall M315
$200

114	M ARTIN, SIR WILLIAM
The Taranaki Question
Auckland: Printed at the Melanesian Mission 1860, first edition. 2 l., 
152p, includes appendix C, original text of Maori letters. Untrimmed 
and in original plain wrappers. A. detailed and impartial examination 
of the Taranaki land question and the Crowns Waitara purchase 
against the wishes of Wiremu Kingi.
$200 - $250

115	M ARTIN ANN, GREY SIR GEORGE
He Korero mo nga Whenua Katoa o te ao nei
No Te Kareti: I Taia Tenei Ki Te Perehi A Te Pihopa 1856. Geography of 
the world a text for children in Maori and English. 42p. Bound with the 
English - language version “Geography, for the Use of Children in New 
Zealand”. St John’s College Press 1856. 20.3cms, bound in limp red 
cloth covered boards by J.F. Leighton Auckland. 
BIM 466
$300 - $400

116	M AUNSELL, REVEREND R
Grammar of the New Zealand Language. Part 4.
Auckland: J. Moore 1843. 127p to 185p pages uncut. Original blue 
wrappers with cover title within ornamental borders, chips along 
spine. 
Part 4 [with imprint ‘Printed by J, Moore ] is dated 1843. Publication 
of the final part was delayed partly by lack of time but was probably 
also affected by the messy termination of Moore’s contract with the 
governement in late 1842...’ BIM 130
$300 - $400

From his original collection. Sir James Alexander Young was the mayor 
of Hamilton 1909-1912 and he represented the Waikato and Hamilton 
electorates from 1911-1935.



117	M cLEAN, DONALD
Speech Delivered by the Hon. Sir Donald McLean
K.C.M.G., at the Complimentary Dinner given to him at Napier on the 
10th November 1974. Joseph Rhodes Esq., M.P.C., in the Chair. Napier 
Dinwiddie Morrison and Co 1874. 14p, cover-title, sprinkle of foxing, 
VG.
Contains State of the Colony in 1869 and policy of Public Works and 
Immigration, railways, roads telegraph. gold mining, land purchase, 
native affairs and social services.
$150 - $200

118	M cLEAN, DONALD
The Native Minister’s Interview with Tamati
Ngapora, Rewi and Other Leading Chiefs of Waikato, November 9th 
1969. Auckland William Chisholm Wilson 1869. 9p, 21cms, orogoma; 
brown paper covers. 
Negotiations towards an understanding with Waikato but primarily 
to ensure that support and protection not given to Te Kooti after his 
defeat at Te Porere. Bagnall 3729
$200 - $400

119	NE W ZEALAND
Correspondence Between the Wesleyan Missionary
Committee and the Right Honourable Earl Grey, Her Majesty’s 
Principal Secretary of State for the Colonial Department, on the 
Apprehended Infringement of the Treaty of Waitangi: As published in 
the Report of the Wesleyan Missionary Society for 1848. London. 36p, 
cover title, Treaty of Waitangi, 21.5cms original paper covers, VG.
$200 - $400

120	NE W ZEALAND, [Native Affairs]
Two Acts Passed by the General Assembly
of New Zealand 1858, relating to Native Affairs, namely The Native 
Districts Regulations Act; and the Native Circuit Court Act. He Ture 
hou, erua i whakatakotoria e te Runanga Nui o Nui Tirani, 1858... 
Auckland, Printed by W.C. Wilson 1859. 21cms, 23p doubled, English 
and Maori, original blue paper covers. Some soiling & light marks to 
covers. VG.
The prefatory note explains the Acts were passed ‘for the purpose of 
aiding the efforts of those native tribes living apart from Europeans 
who wish to be governed and protected by the same laws as their 
pakeha neighbours...’
BM 489.
$200 - $400

121	 PELHAM, HENRY
Memorial to His Grace the Secretary of State
for the Colonies together with A Memorandum on New Zealand 
Affairs. London, Church Missionary House 1861. 46p, 1 l., 21cms, cover 
title, light stains. VG.
Concerns New Zealand land tenure, tribal rights and the Maori wars. 
Appendices include Maori royal genealogies.
$300

122	 POMPALLIER, JEAN BAPTISTE FRANCOIS
He pukapuka hepara na Hoane Papita Werahiko
Pompaparie.... Akarana: He mea ta ki te ware “Hutarana Koroma” 1857. 
4, iii, 1, 21p illustration at head of title. 20.5cms, stiffened blue paper 
covers with cloth spine. Insect damage to paper covers, else VG. 
A Lenten pastoral for 1857, with printed marginal notes.
$200 - $300

123	 PRINCE HENRY, DUKE OF GLOUCESTER
Letter to Sir James Alexander Young
Hand written letter on letterhead paper signed Henry. Written from 
H.M.A.S Australia at sea, 30.1.35. Thanking Sir Alexander for making 
his trip such a pleasant one. “I was lucky last Monday to catch a striped 
marlin late in the afternoon, it gave me a great thrill, but I do not 
consider that form of fishing so attractive as the trout fishing on the 
Waikato...” In its original envelope posted from Suva. 

124	RIC HMOND, C.W.
Notes on Sir William Martin’s Pamphlet
entitled the Taranaki Question. [Published for the New Zealand 
Government] Auckland January 1861. 58 l., 21cms. 
Includes Treaty of Waitangi, Maori land tenure, Maori and Government 
relationships and Taranaki history. [Revised Copy] at head of title. 
An answer to Sir William Martin’s Pamphlet ‘The Taranaki Question’ and 
his condemation of the Crowns Waitara purchase.
$200 - $300

125	SIR  WILLIAM DENISON, BISHOP SELWYN
Norfolk Island.
Correspondence Between His Excellency Sir W. Denison, K.C.B. 
Governor General of Australia and the Bishop of New Zealand; with 
other documents relating to Norfolk Island and its present inhabitants. 
Printed for private circulation. St John’s College, Bishop’s Auckland 
1857. 24p. 
$200 - $400

126	STOUT , HON. ROBERT
Notes on the Progress of New Zealand
for twenty years 1864-1884. Wellington Govt Ptr 1886. 39p, cover title, 
no map or folding table. 
127 THIRD WAIAPU SYNOD
Nga Mahi a te Hinota Tuatoru [ Plus 1]
O Te Pihopatanga O Waiapu... Auckland: Ptd at the Cathedral Press 
1864. 43p, Maori account and English translation. 
2. 	 William Colenso - Ko Nga Upoko Ewitu O te pukapuka a te Poropiti 

A Raniera: ...No Paihia: He Mea Ta I Te Perehi O Nga Mihanere 1840. 
32p, sewn and in original brown wrappers. 

Contains the first seven chapters of Daniel and the book of Jonah. 
$100 - $200

128	 WAKEFIELD, E. G.
Mr Dandeson Coates and the New Zealand
Association; in a Letter to the Right Hon. Lord Glenelg. London: Henry 
Hooper [? 1837]. 26p, lacking paper covers, else complete. 
Answer to Danderson Coates’s pamphlet ‘The Principles, Objects and 
Plan of the New Zealand Association....’ rebutting criticism, criticising 
mission land purchases etc...’ Bagnall 5799
$200 - $400

129	 WILLIAMS, THOMAS C.
The Manawatu Purchase Completed
or The Treaty of Waitangi Broken. Wellington: New Zealand Times 
1867, first edition. 72p, original pink paper wrappers. Williams was the 
son of Henry Williams Arch Deacon who translated the Treaty if 1849, 
his first statement demonstrates there was another side to the official 
line on the happy Parewanui meeting. He contends the government 
were not abiding to the intention of the treaty. Bagnall 6087.
$200 - $250

130	YOUNG , SIR JAMES ALEXANDER
Presentation Key
Sterling silver key inscribed ‘Presented to The Hon J. A. Young, Minister 
of Health’ verso ‘Plunket Rooms Pahiatua 23rd Sept 1926. Stamped 
with makers mark [difficult to decipher] and Stg Sil. L. 9.5cms.
$150 - $250

131	YOUNG , SIR JAMES ALEXANDER
Presentation Key Brooch 15ct gold]
15ct gold key inscribed verso ‘Grey River Hospital Nurses Home. Hon 
J.A. Young 31.3.27.’ Stamped 15ct. makers marks indecipherable. L. 
6.3cms, 
$300 - $500

132	YOUNG , SIR JAMES ALEXANDER
Presentation Key pendent [15 ct]
15ct gold presentation key ‘Presented to the Hon J.A. Young Minister 
of Health A Souvenir of the Opening of the Hospital Palmerston Otago 
12.5.26. Stamped 15ct. L. 5.7cms. 
$250 - $500

133	YOUNG , SIR JAMES ALEXANDER
Presentation Pick Axe
A sterling silver presentaion pick axe with wooden handle and sterling 
silver axe head, cap to handle and presentation label “Presented to 
J.A. Young Esq M.P. by the Directors of the N.Z. Co-op Diary Co Ltd, to 
Commemorate the Official Opening of Glen Afton Collieries, 25th July 
1923. Marked Sterling Silver and Walker and Hall.
L. 24cms, axe head W. 20cms. 
Glen Afton is a village in the Waikato Region in the North Island on the 
24 September 1939 an underground fire broke out in the mine with 
the loss of eleven lives.
$400 - $500 



Sport & Recreation

134	B AYLEY, DOCTOR JOSEPH
The Vintage Years at Brooklands
Norwich: Goose and Son 1968. vii, 130p, full page illustrations 
throughout. Oblong 20 x 25.5cms, in DJ, a VG copy. 
$100

135	C HICHESTER, FRANCES [signed]
Gypsy Moth
Circles the World. H & S 1967. Limited Presenation copy number 377 
of 500 signed copies. xvi, 269p, maps, illus colour and black and white 
plates. Bound in dark green full leather with gilt titles, all edges gilt, in 
original plain DJ and in original green box [tape repairs at corners]. VG.

136	 FANNING, LEO
Players and Slayers
For Footballers and Non-Footballers. Wellington etc: Gordon & Gotch 
[1910]. Inscribed on title page by Leo Fanning with references to 
certain pages. 149p, original red paper covers some damp damage 
causing leeching of colour onto front and back pages else VG. 
$40 - $60

137	GR AY, RODERICK
Tongariro. The Sacred Mountain of the Maori
London: Digby Long and Company [1890]. 49p, neat penned 
inscription on title page re misprints. 16.5cms, Original front paper 
detached with and crease, lacking back cover. 
The authors impressions of Mount Tongariro and Ngauruhoe while a 
shepherd and private guide at the Mangetepopo. Bagnall G644. Rare.
$200

138	GREY , ZANE
Tales of The Angler’s Eldorado New Zealand
The Halcyon Press Sporting Heritage No: 5. No 782 of 1000 copies. 
Plates, bound in blue cloth with gilt titles and marlin on front board, 
VG.

139	 HAMILTON, CAPT G.D.
Trout Fishing in Maoriland.
Well: Govt Ptr 1904. xix, 428p, 2 frontis, complete with plates [2 
coloured] and map at end. Title page detached and edges chipped, 
22cms, bound in original green buckram with gilt titles.
$100 

140	 HARPER, ARTHUR P.
Pioneer Work in the Alps of New Zealand.
A record of the first exploration of the chief glaciers and ranges of 
the Souther Alps. London: T. Fisher Unwin 1896. xvi, 336p, Map facing 
p.1 is partially detached and has been repaired with tissue, complete. 
22.5cms original buckram blue boards with white title label, rebacked 
and corners reinforced. 
$100 - $150

141	 HARRIS, COL WILLIAM CORNWALLIS
The Wild Sports of Southern Africa;
being the Narrative of a Hunting Expedition from the Cape of Good 
Hope, through the territories of the Chief Moselkatse, on the Tropic of 
Capricorn. London: Henry G. Bohn 1852. xi, 359p,frontis, vignette, 25 
colour plates and fldg map. Some foxing mostly on plates and front 
and rear pages, corner torn from half title, rebound in full leather.
$400 - $600

142	 HUNT, JOHN [signed E.P. Hillary]
The Ascent of Everest [ & ephermera]
Ln: H & S 1953. xx, 299p, colour & B/W plates. Sprinkle of foxing, 23 
cms, DJ chips and short tears. 
Tipped on to front endpaper an admission card to a Public Luncheon 
where Sir Edmund Hillary was the speaker [1964], signed verso of card 
by E. P. Hillary. Also the pictorial pages from The Weekly News July 1, 
1953 showing the Ascent of Everest.
$100 - $200

143	M ANNERING, GEORGE EDWARD
With Axe and Rope in the New Zealand Alps.
Ln: Longmans, Green and Co 1891. viii, 2 l., 139p, frontis, plates and 
fldg map at end, old tide mark on last few pages. 24cms, original 
maroon cloth with gilt titles and axe and rope cloth worn at hinges 
and spine faded.
$100 

144	MULGRE W PETER, [signed by Ed. Hillary]
No Place for Men.
Reed 1965 rep. Signed on title page by Ed Hillary and by June 
Mulgrew wife of Ed Hillary and of Peter Mulgrew. Childs inscription 
neatly laid on verso of front free endpaper. In DJ in protective mylar. 
VG.
$100 - $150

145	 PERCIVAL, A BLAYNEY
A Game Ranger’s Note Book
London: Nisbet & Co 1925. xv, 1l., 369p, plates, fldg map at end, two 
signatures front endpapers. 24cms, sprinkle of foxing. Original green 
cloth, shelf faded. 
$50 - $100

146	SOUVENIR  PROGRAMME
Tauranga Races 1873
Wednesday January 1, 1873. A white silk programme trimmed with 
blue silk and ribboned corners listing the names of races, the purse, 
the names of the horses, owners and their colours. 22.5 x 15.5 framed 
and mounted, VG.
$200

147	TURNER , SAMUEL
The Conquest of the New Zealand Alps.
London: T. Fisher and Unwin 1922, 1st ed. 291p, frontis and plates. 
Sprinkle of foxing, 22.5cms, original blue blind stamped cloth, light 
marks VG. 
$100 - $150

148	 WARNER, P.F. [Editor]
Outdoor Games and Pastimes
The Boys Own Book. London The Religious Tract Society 1913. xiv, 
384p, frontis, colour plates and illustrated with photogravures. 
24cms, decorative green cloth with sports equipment front board 
and a cricketer on spine, light wear and rubbing at extremities. Small 
amount of silverfish damage to endpapers. G+
$40

Biography

149	B AGNELL A.G., and PETERSEN G.C.
William Colenso
Printer Missionary Botanist Explorer Politician; His Life and Journeys. 
Reed 1948. xiv, 1 l., 493p, neat contemporary signature front 
endpaper. 22cms, original green cloth, light marks. 
$50

150	CRUIC KSHANK, GEORGE
Robert Graham 1820 - 1885 [ Plus 1 ]
An Auckland Pioneer. Well: Reed 1940. 157p, adverts, frontis and one 
plate. 18.5cms, bound in blue cloth, black titles, fine, DJ chips. VG.
2. 	A lfred Saunders - Tales of a Pioneer. Episodes in the Life of Alfred 

Saunders... ChCh: L.M. Isett Ltd 1927. Johannes Andersens copies 
and inscribed to Sir Robert Stout by E.& A. Saunders. 228p, port, 
21cms, bound in original stiffened boards, near fine.

$50 - $75

151	 KING, MICHAEL
The Collector [Plus]
Andreas Reischek - A Biography. H & S 1981. 196p, illus. 22cms, DJ, VG.
2. W.T. Parham - Away From It All. Donald Sutherland of Milford Sound, 
N.Z. Monograph No,4, Whakatane & District Historical Society 1977. 
24p, images and fldg map at end. 

152	ROGERS , LAWRENCE M. [editor]
The Early Journals of Henry Williams
senior Missionary in New Zealand of the Church Missionary Society 
1826-40. ChCh: Pegasus Press 1961, No. 350 of 600 copies. 525p, 
frontis and illus. In DJ tape marks along margins of jacket. 
2. 	 F.W. Williams - Through Ninety Years 1826 to 1916. W & T [1939]. 

360p, frontis, plates. 22.5cms, tape marks on endpapers, DJ. 



153	SMILES , SAMUEL
Lives of the Engineers
with an Account of their Principal Works; comprising a History of 
Inland Commiunication in Britain. Ln: John Murray 1862. Three 
volumes. Illustrated with portraits and wood cuts. 22.5cms, bound 
in contemporary HC binding with original title labels and marbled 
boards. Boards rubbed and leather a little scuffed, contemporary 
owners signature on endpapers, a VG set.

New Zealand Wars

154	B ABBAGE, S BARTON
Hauhauism
An Episode in the Maori Wars 1863-1866. Reed 1937. Frontis, and illus, 
19cms, VG.
$50 - $75

155	BRITIS H PARLIAMENT, CORRESPONDENCE
Relative to an Attack on the British Settlement
at the Bay of Islands by the Natives of New Zealand. G.W. Hope. 
Ordered by The House of Commons...1845. 25p, full page plate 
titled Sketch of Kororaeka [Russell] with colour and showing camps, 
Maori pa’s barracks, blockhouses, houses and churches and the ships 
“Hazard and Victoria” in harbour. London J Arrowsmith lithographer 
[1845]. Luke James Hansard Printer. 33.5cms, some foxing on cover 
title, unbound, sewn. 
$400

156	BROO KES, E.S.
Frontier Life: Taranaki, New Zealand.
Auckland: H. Brett 1892. vii, 203p, frontis map. 4 double page colour 
plates, diagrams and plan. Browning on endpapers, original blue cloth 
with gilt titles and surveying instrument. Fraying at spine ends and 
corners, cloth mottled.
$100

157	GILBERT , REV. THOMAS.
New Zealand Settlers and Soldiers;
or the War in Taranaki, being incidents in the life of a settler. London: 
A.W. Bennett 1861, 1st ed. iv, 220p, frontis [tinted litho] and 5 other 
plates, 24p of adverts. Uncut in the original green cloth, W.H. Smith 
label front endpaper. G+
A graphic account of the outbreak of hostilities in the first Taranaki 
war, the killing of settlers and Maoris, the Battle of Waireka, the 
destruction of his and other homes and his family’s retreat to Nelson. 
Bagnall 2103.
$400 - $600

158	 HOUSES OF PARLIAMENT, PAPERS
Relating to The Recent Disturbances
in New Zealand. London: HMSO 1861. vii, 467p, folio, 4 maps/plans. 
Account of Maori disturbances during the 1859 - 61 period.
The report consists of despatches and correspondence between the 
colony and the British colonial department giving accounts of military 
proceedings and progress through the hostilities. Records the feelings 
of the natives with regard to the uprisings and the government’s 
action and its general policy towards the Maoris. Lacking covers, title 
page detached, soiling and browning to front and back pages. 
$100 - $200

159	 HUGHES, HUGH AND LIN
Discharged in New Zealand.
Soldiers of the Imperial Foot Regiments who took their discharge in 
New Zealand 1840-1870. Auck: NZ Society of Genealogists 1988. 128p. 
25cms, Original red card covers, worn with faults, contents VG.
$50 - $100

Military History

160	 ANON
Handbook for the 303-in Vickers Machine Gun
and Tripod Mounting, Mark IV. Ln:vHMSO 1930. 158p, 12 plates at end 
[11 fldg]. 13.5cms, original card covers.

161 	 ANON
War Medals [ 5x ]
1. 	N ew Zealand War Service Medal with black and white ribbon
2. 	 War Medal 1939-45. With red white and blue ribbon.
4. 	P acific Star with ribbon, red, green, yellow and blue stripes.
5. 	T he 1939-45 Star with ribbon of light and dark blue and red stripes. 
$100 - $200

162	 AUCKLAND WEEKLY NEWS
Boer War [1899] [plus]
A volume of Supplements to the Auckland Weekly News. from 
September 29th 1899 to September 21st 1900. Each issue a with 
pictorial feature on the Boer war and the New Zealand Contingents. 
The volume is disbound and in poor condition with tears and edges 
frayed, however the issues appear to be mostly complete. 
The Canterbury Times Contingent Number Feb 21, 1900. 
worn with tears and chips, with the the Canterbury Times pictorial 
souvenir of the New Zealand Rough Riders Third Contingent. Lacking 
front over and tears at edges, appears to be complete. 
$150 - $200

163	CUNNING HAM W.H., TREADWELL C.A.L. ETC
The Wellington Regiment N.Z.E.F. 1914-1919
Well: Ferguson and Osborn Ltd 1928. xii, 399p, illus and fldg maps. 
22.5cms, original black boaards with gilt titles, corners knocked and 
lacking spine strip, internally VG. Rare
$200
2. 	 Original photographs - 4 W.W.I. Two postcard size one titled No.8. 

Platoon, B. Coy. 45th RFTS, the other a casual group photo and two 
casual snapshots of unifomed men.

W.W. II. Panoramic group photo of men in uniform. L. approx 93cms. 

164	E ARL of LIVERPOOL, [compiler] 3	 volumes
The New Zealand Hospital Ship “Maheno”.
The First Voyage July, 1915 to January, 1916. Auck etc: W & T 1916. 59p, 
frontis and images from photographs. 19cms, original brown suede 
binding with gilt titles, fine.
2 & 3. The Voyages of His Majesty’s New Zealand Hospital Ships 
“Marama” and Maheno”. Volume 2 1917. frontis and illus, and Volume 
4 and final volume. W & T 1919. Bound in white cloth, green titles, chip 
to base of spine of volume 4. G+. 

165	L AWSON, WILL
Historic Trentham
The story of a New Zealand Military Training Camp, and some 
account of the daily round of the troops within its bounds. Wellington 
Publishing Co 1918. 2nd ed. 192p, inscribed inside cover and light 
rubber name stamp. Original pictorial wrappers, yapp edges, small 
edge chips.

166	MILIT ARY
Booklets.
1. Johnny Enzed in Italy. 2. Finito! The Po Valley Campaign 1945. Head 
quarters 15th Army Group-Italy; 3. War Record, D.I.A. 1946; 4. One 
More River, with the second New Zealand Division from Florence to 
Trieste. Well: Army Board 1946. 
5. Souvenir of The Great War 1914-1919. Dunedin 1919.
6. Bulletin Official News of 36th battalion Association. 4 issues 1976-
1981. 7. Christopher Day - Anzac. Australia: Creative Art and Ptg 
Services. 8. Light Diet. A collection of caricatures & sketches in & out of 
N.Z. Hospitals by Sergt. E.H. Thompson . 
All in original paper covers and G to VG.
$50 - $100

167	MIN HINNICK, [3 VOLUMES]
War Cartoons and ‘Old Soldier Sam’ 1941.
August 1941, oblong, card covers VG.
2. 	M ore War Cartoons and ‘Old Soldier Sam’ 1945. Oblong card covers, 

sprinkle of foxing. 
3. 	M in’s Sauce. Cartoons from the NZ Herald 1970-1976. 
All publshed by Wilson and Horton and VG.147
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168	NE W ZEALAND IN THE SECOND, WORLD WAR
Official History - 23 issues
Wellington: War History branch D.I.A. They include Malta Airmen; 
Guns Against Tanks; Achilles at the River Plate; Aircraft against U-Boat; 
Coastwatchers; Early Operations with Bomber Command; Escapes; 
German Raiders in the Pacific; Leander; Long Range Desert Group in 
Libya 1940-41; Long Range Desert Group in the Mediterranean; New 
Zealanders in the Battle of Britain; Point 175 The Battle of Sunday 
of the Dead; Prisoners of Germany; Prisoners of Italy; Prisoners of 
Japan; Special Service in Greece; Takrouna; The Assault on Rabaul; 
‘The Other Side of the Hill’; Troopships; Women at War; Wounded in 
Battle. All in original paper covers, one or two detached, overall VG. 
This series covers all areas of N.Z’s involvement in the Second World 
War, from detailed accounts of particular battalions, to the political 
and economic background and consequences, to full accounts of 
particular episodes and campaigns. 
$100 - $200

169	S AWADA, KYOICHI
Sennjo/Battlefield
Tokyo: Mainichi Shimbunsha 1971. 172p, 1 l., numerous black and 
white photographic illustrations. 25.5cms, original black leatherette 
boards with red spine titles, DJ with short tear, light browning. VG.
Awarded the Pulitzer prize for new photography in 1966, Kyoichi 
Sawada covered more than eighty battles and campaigns in 
Indochina accompanying American and South Vietnamese troops. He 
and Correspondent Frank Frosh were found dead on Highway 2 south 
of Phnom Penh, Cambodia on October 29, 1971.
$200 - $300

170	SMIT H, STEPHEN JOHN
The Samoa [N.Z.] Expeditionary Force 1914-1915
Well: Ferguson & Osborn 1924. 218p, illus and maps. 22.5cms, original 
cloth with black titles, wear at spine ends, light browning. Scarce.
$600

171	STE WART, COL H.
The New Zealand Division 1916-1919
Auck etc: W & T 1921. xv, 634p, illustrations, maps and fldg maps. 
22.5cms, beige cloth with decorative border, mottling at margins else 
VG.
$50 - $75

172	STO WERS, RICHARD
Bloody Gallipoli
The New Zealander’s Story. David Bateman 2005. 448p, illustrated, 
29cms, DJ, fine. 

173	TROO PSHIP PAPER
The Athenian Lyre
Journal of the Members of the N.Z. Expeditonary Force on Board 
H.M.N.Z.T. No.11 [Athenic]. Printed by /davies Bros, Tasmania. 8p, cover 
title, illustration of New Zealand’s Fleet, Tasman Sea October 1914. 
Inscribed on cover. Fold marks for posting, browning.
2. 	 W.W.II. - N.Z.E.F. Times issued by the Second New Zealand 

Expeditionary Force. 5 Issues, Aprilm 27, May 11, 18, 25, June 1, 
1942. All folded and browned, complete. 

174	TROO PSHIP PAPER
The Digger Junior. [ Plus]
Ptd by St Clements Press, London. 40p, cartoons and caricatures, 
illustrations from photographs, adverts. Original paper covers, 
detched and split along spine. 
2. 	T he Digger. Being the un-official record of the early days of the 

41st Rft at sea. Capetown:Cape Times Ltd,32p, cartoons and 
caricatures, illustrations from photographs, adverts. Original blue 
paper covers.

$50 - $100

175	 WORLD WAR II, - NEW ZEALAND
Four Official Histories.
1.	N .C. Phillips - Italy Vol. 1. The Sangro to Cassino. 1957.
2. 	R obin Kay - Italy. Vol. II. From Cassino to Trieste. 1967.
3. 	 W.E. Murphy - The Relief of Tobruk. 1961.
4. 	 W.G. McClymont - To Greece. 1959. 
All Official History of New Zealand in the Great War. War History 
Branch, DIA. All in DJs, chips and short tears, minor faults. 
$100 - $150

176 	 WORLD WAR ONE, [Ship Board Paper]
The Link
Editor S.M. Guiney. London Printed by W.H. Smith & Sons [1918]. 47p, 
illustrated with cartoons and from photographs. Original illustrated 
paper covers, VG.

177	 WORLD WAR TWO
Hospitiki 1942.
The Anniversary Magazine of 3 N.Z. General Hospital 2 N.Z.E.F. Middle 
East 1941. 37p, 4pp illustrations and adverts. Cover illustrations with 
Hei Tiki by Frank Haggett, short tears. 
$50 - $60

178	 WRIGHT, MATTHEW
Battle for Crete [ Plus]
Reed 2003. 23.5cms, illus paper covers, fine. 2. Mathew Wright - Pacific 
War. Redd 2003. 23.5cms illus paper covers, fine. 3. Megan Hutching 
- A Fair Sort of Battering. New Zealanders Remember the Italian 
Campaign. Harper Collins 2003. 23.5cms, illus card covers, fine. 

Maori

179	 ANDERSON, ATHOL et al
Beech Forest Hunters. [Plus]
N.Z. Archaeological Association Monograph 18. 1991. 88p, with map 
illustrations and drawings. 29.5cms, illus card covers, fine.
An important excavation of Lee Island on Lake Te Anau, Fiordland, 
included Maori occupation in the area. 
2. 	 W.J. Phillips - Maori Carving for Beginners.Dominion Museum 

Handboo Number 1. 40p, illustrated, 23.5cms, original paper 
covers, VG.

180	B AUCKE, W [inscribed]
Where the Whiteman Treads
Auck: Wilson & Horton 1928. Inscribed and dated front endpaper, 
newspaper clippings laid on. Green cloth with gilt, faded. 

181	BE ALE, G. A. [Editor]
Te Tarata; The Tattooed Rock [Plus 1]
Contemporary Accounts of the Thermal Terraces at Rotomahana. 
London, Cadenza Press Publication No. 113 of 150 copies. Published 
by author. 109p, illus. 24cms, bound in brown cloth with gilt titles, in 
DJ, discoloured else fine. 
2. 	 James Cowan - Sketches of Old New Zealand. Descriptive 

catalogue of Maori Portratis painted by Herr G. LIndauer. Brett Ptg 
and Pub Co 1901. 68p, Original maroon covers, worn and loose, 
taped marks inside hinges. 

182	BE ATTIE, HERRIES [3 titles]
European Place-Names in Southern
New Zealand. An essay read before the Gore literary and Debating 
Society on May 6 1912 with additional District Nomenclature. Mataura 
Ensign 1912.21cms, blue paper covers, VG.
2. 	 Far-Famed Fiordland. Dn: ODT and Witness 1950. 141p, illus, book 

plate front endpaper and tape marks. 
3. 	D usky Sound. Dn: ODT & Witness 1955. 16p, paper covered illus 

booklet. 

183	BEST , ELSDON
Six Volumes
1. The Maori As He Was. 2. The Whare Kohanga and its Lore. 3. Maori 
Agriculture. 4. Maori Storehouses and Kindred Structures. 5. The Stone 
Implements of the Maori. 6. Maori Religion and Mythology. [part II]. All 
Well: Govt Ptr 1974 to 1982, all in DJs and VG.



184	COUTTS , PETER J.F
Fiordland Maori.
A bound volume of papers presented by author to J.P.S.
1. Archaeological Studies in Dusky and Breaksea Sounds, South 
Western Fiordland, New Zealand: A summary. 2. The Maori of 
Dusky Sound: A review of the historical sources. 3. Greenstone: The 
prehistoric exploitation of bowenite from Anita Bay, Milfor Sound. 4. 
Archaeological Studies at Martin’s Bay. 5. Merger or Takeover: A study 
of the Effects of Contact Between European and Maori in the Foveaux 
Strait Region. Maps and tables, all bound into maroon boards with gilt 
titles. VG to fine.

185	CO WAN, JAMES
Maori Place Names of the Thermal Regions [Plus]
and Their Meanings. Rotorua Post, nd. 
2. 	 Francis Dart Fenton - Suggestions for a History of the Origins and 

Migrations of the Maori People. Auck: H. Brett 1885. 130p, lacking 
covers, browning and stains. 

3. 	T e Rangi Hiroa - The Maori Craft of Netting. Well: Govt Ptr 1926 
[TNZI] Original paper covers light stains. 

4.	T e Rangi Hiroa - The Coming of the Maori. W & T 1962 reprint. DJ. 
5. 	T amati R Poata - The Maori as a Fisherman. Southern Reprints. Card 

covers, VG.

186	GR ACE, JOHN Te H
Tuwharetoa
A History of the Maori People of the Taupo District. Reed 1970 rep. 
567p, illus, 24cms, DJ edges rubbed.

187	GUDGEON , THOMAS WAYTH
History and Doings of the Maori
From the Year 1820 to the Signing of the Treaty of Waitangi 1840. 
Auckland: H. Brett ‘Evening Star’ Office, Auckland 1885. 22.5cms, 225p. 
browning. 22.5cms, original brown cloth with black titles and gilt to 
spine. Spine edges worn. VG..

188	 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Papers Relative to Land Disputes [various]
Papers Relative to the Rangitikei Land Dispute Wellington 1865; 
Correspondence Relative to the Manawatu Block. Wellington 1865; 
Petition of Ihakara and Other Natives Resident at Rangitikei and 
Manawatu. Wellington 1865. 
Return of Persons Occupying Native Lands. Auckland 1864. Charles 
Heaphy - Memorandum by ... on the Native Land Question. Auckland 
1864; Despatches from Governor Sir George Grey. Auckland 1864; 
Petition of Natives Resident at Wharekahika. Wellington 1865; Petition 
of Residents Residing at the East Cape. WellIngton 1865; Papers 
Relative to the Sale of the Township of Ngaruawahia. Auckland 1864; 
Return of all Grants of Land or other Endowments made for the 
Benefit of the Native Race. Wellington 1865; plus 3 others. 
All loose foolscap sheets. 
$150 $300

189	 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, [3	 items]
William Thompson of Te Waharoa [ Plus]
1. 	L etter from William Thompson to his Excellency the Governor 

relative to Terms of Peace. Auckland 1864.
2. 	P etition of William Thompson, Te Waharoa. Wellington 1865
3. 	R eturn of the Correspondence signed or purporting to be signed 

by William Thompson Te Waharoa etc. Wellington 1865. 
In the late 1850’s Tamihana [William Thompson] was largely 
responsible for the establishment of the Maori King Movement which 
aimed to unify Maori by setting up a kingship in opposition to the 
British government. He was able to persuade several iwi to join the 
movement and 
Potatau Te Wherowher became the first Maori king,. 
All disbound and pages loose.
Also:
Return of the Number of Natives Killed and Wounded during the 
Rebellion. 1865; Return of Arms Surrendered by Natives. 1864; 
Return of All Natives who have Surrendered under his Excellency’s 
Proclamation of Amnesty. 1864; Letter from Wiremu Nero Te Awaitaia 
To Hamiora Naropi relative to Meeting at Raglan.. 1864; Papers 
Relative to Native Affairs. 1865; Petitions of Henere Te Herekau and 
other natives, of Matene Te Whiwhi and Otaki Natives, of Parakaia 
Pahepa and other Natives. All loose copies.
$200 - $400

190	JOURN AL OF THE POLYNESIAN, SOCIETY
Interrupted run from 1905 to 1940’s.
A long interrupted run of the Journal of the Polynesian Society from 
1905 to 1940’s most of them in the period 1905 to 1920’s. 22 volumes 
in amateur card bindings each with approximately 3 issues, also a 
bundle of 12 issues 1905 to 1912 and 6 issues from the 1940’s. Most 
with original paper covers, with foxing and worn, contents appear to 
be complete. 
$200 - $400

191	M AIR, GILBERT
The Story of Gate Pa [ Plus]
April 29th 1864. Tauranga: Bay of Plenty Times 1937. 88p, illus. 22cms, 
blue card covers, fine.
2.	R ussell Duncan - The Fight at Ruakituri. Reed 1939. 19p, illus, 

21cms, original card covers, fine.
3. 	D ick Craig - Land of the Maniapoto. Te Kuiti: King Country 

Chronicle 1951. 990p, illus, 22cms, original wrappers, VG.
4. 	D ick Craig - South of the Aukati Line. A History of the King Country. 

Te Kuiti: King Country Chronicle 1962. 127p, illus, 18.5cms, DJ fine. 
$60 - $100

192	M cLEAN, MERVYN
Maori Music
Auckland University Press 1996. xii, 418p, illustrated. 25.5cms, DJ, fine.

193	NG ATA, APARINA TURUPA
The Past and Future of the Maori
Chch: Christchurch Press Co Ltd 1893. Cover title, 9p double column 
booklet, some foxing.
$50 - $100

194	 PYBUS, T.A.
Maori and Missionary [ Plus one]
Early Christian Missions in the South Island NZ. Well: Reed 1954.187p, 
illus, 22cma, DJ, VG.
2.	M .A. Rugby Pratt - The Pioneering Days of Southern Maoriland. Ln: 

The Epworth Press 1932. 231p, Illus, frontis. Light foxing, 19vms, 
original blue cloth, spine faded, VG.

195 	S KINNER, H.D.
The Morioris of Chatham Islands
Memoirs of the Bernice P. Bishop Museum. Vol IX, No.1. Bayard 
Dominick Expedition. Honolulu: published by the Museum 1923. 
140p, 35 plates with titles. 32cms, bound in HC with red cloth boards, 
VG.
$200 - $300

196	TREGE AR, E
The Maori Race
Wanganui: A.D. Willis 1926. 592p, illustrated19.5cms, original blue 
pictorial cloth VG.
$50

197	 WHITE, JOHN
The Ancient History of the Maori, his Mythology
and Traditions. Horo--Uta or Taki-Timu Migration in 6 volumes 
together with the scarce book of illustrations. Wellington: George 
Didsbury 1887-1891. Vol. [1887] 1. xii, 182p, 164p. frontis, 3 plates. Vol. 
II. [1887] xii, 196p, 177p, frontis. 5 plates. Vol. III. [1887] xii, 318p, 123p, 
fldg frontis, 10 plates. Vol. IV. [1888] x, 246p, 236, frontis, 12 plates. 
Vol.V. [1888] ix, 272p, 174p, frontis, 12 plates, map. Vol. VI. [1890] x, 
264p, 70p, iiip, frontis, 12 plates. All in original red decorative cloth 
bindings.
Illustrations - Prepared for White’s Ancient of the Maori. Government 
Printer 1891. 123 plates, replaced paper cover edges browning, VG set.
$3500 - $4000



N.Z Docs & Maori Printings

198	BUNY AN, JOHN
Ko Te Haerenga O Te Manene [ plus one]
I Haere Atu Ai Ia I Tenei Ao Ki Tera Ao Atu.I Whakamaoritia e Eruera 
Maihi Wiremu 1904. Translated into Maori by Edward Marsh Williams. 
127p, book plate front endpaper, 21.5cms, contemporary red cloth 
with gilt titles, book plate front endpapers, VG.
2. 	L . Williams - Lessons in the English Language for Maori Schools. 

Well: Govt Ptr 1875. 71p, Cover title on pink papered boards, 
sprinkle of foxing, VG.

$100 

199	COLENSO , WILLIAM
Ko nga Upoko eona
o te Pukapuka a te Poropiti a Raniera: me te Pukapuka ano hoki a te 
Poropiti a Hona: He Kupu ra no te Paipera, ko ia hoki te Pukapuka a 
ihow a te Atua pono. Katahi ka taia ki te reo Maori. No Paihia: He mea 
ta i te Perehi o nga Mihanere 1840.
Contains first chapters of Daniel, 1-6 and the Book of Jonah, the 
translation by William G. Puckey. 
2. 	 Ko nga Upoku ewitu o te Pukapuka a te Poropiti a Raniera: me te 

Pukapuka ano hoki a te Poropiti a Hona:... No Paihia: He mea ta i te 
Perehi o nga Mihanere 1840. 32P. Contains the first seven chapters 
of Daniel and the book of Jonah. W. 44. A reprint of the previous 
item, both are untrimmed and in original brown papers. VG.

$100 - $200

200	DISTRICT  LAW SOCIETY, DOCUMENT
Auckland - Library
Original document “ In the Matter of the District Law Societies Act 
1878”, signed by Thomas B. Gillies. Document handing over the Library 
attached to the Supreme Court of New Zealand, Northern District to 
the care and management of the Council of the said Society ... Folded 
paper document with Stamp duty stamp and signed by Treasurer of 
the Law Society for the District of Auckland. 
Also -series of photographs featuring carved gargoyle type stone 
busts originally from the Supreme Court Auckland.
$200

201	M AORI NEWSPAPER
Te Pihoihoi Mokemoke [5 issues]
“A sparrow alone on the house top”, a government supported 
paper. Te Pihoihoi Mokemoke it e runga it e tuanui, Number 1, 2 
and 3, Pepuere 2, 10 and 23, 1863. Printed at the press at Otawhao 
1863; [ie Te Awamutu]. Issues IV and V [a partly printed proof 
copy], photographs. The paper was produced by John Gorst, Civil 
Commissioner of the Waikato at the Otawhao mission school at Te 
Awamutu. The paper was supported by the government to counteract 
the Ngaruawahia Kingitanga paper Te Hokioi. On the 24 March when 
the fifth issue was being printed a war party under Rewi Maniapoto 
seized the press and flung it into the Waikato river, bringing 
production to an abrupt end. Only two copies in variant forms of No.5 
are known to survive.
An important early Maori newspaper. BM 515
$600

202	NE W TESTAMENT
Ko Te Kawenata Hou
O To Tatou Ariki O Te Kai Whakaora O Ihu Karaiti... Ranana: He mea 
ta i te Perehi o T.R. Harihona raua ko tana tama, ma te Huihuinga ta 
Paipera mo Ingarani mo te ao katoa. 1852. 371p, double columns. 
Bound in original full leather, abraided at edges, some foxing. 
The 5th edition of the New Testament. This edition is the first in 
which the compound “wh” is used. It was seen through the press by 
Archdeacong W. Williams who was on a visit to England when it was 
printed. W. 233
$200 - $300

203	NE W ZEALAND COMPANY
Reports [plus]
Twenty-second Report of The Court of Directors of the New Zealand 
Company [1847].
2. 	 Supplementary Correspondence 114 to 129e. [1843]
3. 	 Correspondence between the Superintendent of Auckland and 

His Excellency the Governor of New Zealand. [1876]. Includes, 
etters between George Grey [Superintendent of Auckland] and the 
Governor General regarding the proclamation issued in conformity 
with “The Immigration and Public Works Act Amendment Act 1874 
which inflicted a grievous disability on the Native owners of the 
land. It prohibited them from putting their land into the market for 
sale and obtaining the best price for it...”

4. 	 One issue of Te Pipiwharauroa, He Kupu Whakamarama. Nama 40, 
Gisborne. Hune 1901. 

$200 - $400

204	R ATANA
He Paahi Whakamaharatanga Mo Te Ra Whanau
O T.W.R. Mangai - Four cards dated Hanuere 1956 [2x]; 1958 and 1958. 
Invitations to attend a hui to celebrate the birthdate of T.W.R. Ratana. 
7.5 x 10cms approx. 
In the original kete they have been kept in.
$100 - $200

205	R ATANA
Ratana Movement
A rare collection of 32 Ratana Church invitations in Maori to Hui dating 
from 1927-1950’s. The earliest card is headed ‘He Whakaaturanga 
Tenei. Whar-Marama, Ratana Pa, Hanuera 25, 1927. It is addressed to 
Te Waiparani P. Komene, Ngapuhi, Makarau, with the Ratana symbols 
and T.W. Ratana printed at the base. All the cards have religious 
symbols of the Ratana faith with various names, tribes and area some 
with the stamped signature of T.W. Ratana and with his portrait, three 
of the cards have the written signature of T.W.R. Mangai.
The cards are mostle dated 25 Hanuere, Anniversary day of the 
Ratana Church, thousands of members of the church flock to Ratana 
Pa for the special anniversary service commemorating the birth of 
Tahupotiki Wiremu Ratana. Five of the cards are dated Hurae 5, 1940 
and are headed ‘He Kororia-He Honore-Hareruia kia “Ihoa” Matua Tama 
Wairua Tapu me nga Anahera Pono me Te Mangai aia nei ake nei Ae. 
Tari a te Komiti Haahi, Te Manuao - Ratana Pa; Hurae 5 1940. All are on 
light card, in white, red, blue and green with some light soiling and 
marks, ink faded on some cards. 
A rare collection of Ratana material
$800 - $1000

206	R ATANA
Te Whetu Marama O Te Kotahitanga
Matua. Tama. Wairua - Tapu Me Nga Anahera Pono. A run of 25 issues 
for No.164, Mei 14, 1927 to No.469/470 Maehe 11/18 1933. All are in 
original blue paper covers some fading and creases overall VG. 
Official newspaper of the Ratana Church published in Whanganui 
since 1924, the Ratana church was formally established in 1925. In 
1928 Ratana became involved in politics, he referred to the four Maori 
seats as the four quarters of his body which he aimed to win through 
the voting power of his followers who 1934 were said to number 
40,000. Ratana favoured Labour.
$400 - $600

207	 WILLIAMS, WILLIAM
A Dictionary of the New Zealand Language,
and Concise Grammar; Ln: Williams and Norgate 1852, second ed. 
xxxix, 323p. Two signatures on endpapers, lacking front free endpaper, 
browning original blue binding worn and splitting at hinges. 
$50 - $100



Art

208	 ART
19th Century - 3 Books
Three oblong 19th century art books featuring line drawings, portraits 
of the era. Faults.

209	BEC K RUSSELL J., & MASON MAIKA
Mana Pounamu
New Zealand Jade. Reed 2002 rev edition, signed by Russell Beck 
on title page. 180p, 4pp of index at end, illustrations and diagrams, 
25.3cms, card covers, fine. 
$40 - $60

210	BENSEM ANN, LEO
A Second Book of Leo Bensemann’s Work
Exemplified in twenty drawings in pen & pencil together with six 
engravings on wood and specimens of calligraphy and typography 
... ChCH: Caxton Press [1952]. 28.5cms, original pink papered boards 
with white spine, and in DJ, VG. 
$100

211	C ASTLE, LEN
Len Castle Potter
Sang Architects and Co Ltd 2002. Limited edition, No 2 of 160 copies 
signed by Len Castle. Also inscribed to Len Castle by Ron Sang. 
Illustrated a fine copy in DJ and original slip case. 
$250

212	GIBBINGS , ROBERT
The Wood Engravings of Robert Gibbings
with some recollections by the artist. Ln: J.M. Dent 1959. xliv, 355p, 
illustrated throughout. In captioned clear acetate DJ, red titles. VG.

213	LYE , LEN
A Personal Mythology
Paintings, Steel-Motion Compositions, Films. Auckland art Gallery 
1980. 91p, colour and black & white illustrations. 20 x 21.5cms, paper 
covers rubbed at edges, sticker mark in corner. 
$50

214	MITC HELL DAVID, and CHAPLIN GILLIAN
The Elegant Shed
New Zealand Architecture since 1945. Oxford Univeristy Press 1984. 
112p, illus in colour and B/W. 28.5cms, original card covers, near fine.
$40 - $60

215	MORRISON , ROBIN
A Journey
with an introduction by Laurence Aberhart. Tandem Press 1994. 44p, 
25 black and white photographs of churches and sites in northland 
New Zealand. Oblong 30.5 x 43cms, endapers and boards spotted 
with foxing and small superficial losses . DJ, VG.

216	S KINNER, DAMIAN
Don Binney
Nga Manu/Nga Motu - Bird/Islands. Auckland University Press 2003 
rep. 130p, illus. 25cms, wrappers, fine.
$50 - $75

Maps and Plans

217	 “RAWENGA”
Sunny St Helier’s Bay
Highly important sale of the balance of the well-known ‘Rawenga’ 
Estate Wednesday 26th November, 1919 at 2 o’clock. Framed colour, 
paper plan showing the sections sold and unsold, the sea with 
Rangitoto in the background. 58 x 58 cms, the plan is mostly complete 
but has some small losses, creases, and a tape mark through the 
centre. 

218	 ANDERSON, GEORGE WILLIAM
Chart of the Friendly Islands
Framed coloured chart of the Friendly Islands from George William 
Anderson’s large folio edition of The Whole of Capt Cooks Voyage &c 
Complete.... London Published by Alexr Hogg ca 1780. 23.5 x 33cms, 
framed. 
$50 - $100

219	 AUCKLAND CITY COUNCIL
Map of City of Auckland
and Adjoining Districts. Compiled from Official Records... 1940. 
Includes the areas bound by Waitakere Harbour to the Manuakau 
Harbour and by the Whau River to the Tamaki River. 74 x 138cms, a 
large folding, oblong paper map with blue outlines, mounted on cloth 
in very good condition.
$300 - $400

220	BIG  TREE MOTOR SPIRIT, MAP
Tongariro National Park [Plus 1]
Original paper map issued with the compliments of The Automobile 
Associatiom - Tongariro National Park showing Walking Tracks from 
end of motor road at Whakapapa Huts. ND [ca 1930’s] 50 x 35cms, VG.
2. 	A uckland AutoColour paper map 54 x 46 cms, nd [ca 1930’s] with 

insert map showing ‘Where to go and what to see, trips from the 
Chateau.’ VG. 

With - Department of Lands and Survey. Public Domains and National 
Parks of New Zealand. [Annual Report 1935]. 

221	D e L’ISLE G, OTTENS R & I
Hemisphere Meridional pour voir plus distinctement
les Terres Australis. Published Amsterdam Chez R & I Ottens Geogr 
nd. Rare colour Antarctic map in French including a recounting of 
the discovery of an island south of the Cape of Good Hope which 
was named Cap de la Circoncision in 1739. A small inset map of the 
discovered island appears in the lower right. Framed and mounted, 
VG.
$800

222	 HAWKES BAY
Map of the Province of Hawkes Bay
New Zealand compiled and drawn from official surveys. Original map 
showing ownership of land. It includes a schedule of blocks of land 
which have passed the native land court. Date period ca 1870’s. Map 
is famed and mounted, the map has been glued to the mount and 
margins have possibly been trimmed. 49 x 38cms.
$200

223	 HENRY TEESDALE
New British Atlas 1829
Containing a a complete Set of County Maps on which are delineated 
the principal CrossRoads, Cities, Towns ... preceded by General Maps 
of England, Ireland, Scotland, North and South Wales. The whole 
carefully revised to the year 1829. [Teesdale’s British Atlas]. London: H. 
Teesdale 1829. 46 hand coloured maps, including some folding and 
Yorkshire has two double page maps. 48.5cms, original HC binding, 
marbled boards and leather label with gilt titles to front board. edge 
wear and name of J. Hopkins on endpaper and title page. VG.
$1000 

224	 HOT LAKES DISTRICT
Supplement to the NZ Herald June 11, 1886
Two maps on one sheet. Map of the Hot Lake District, New Zealand 
and Sketch Detail Map. Hot Lake District. Auckland Wilson & Horton 
Lith 1886. Paper map, blue outlines, 44.5 x 28.5cms, splitting along 
central fold no loss. 
$100

225	JO HN DOWER
Teesdale’s General Atlas
A New General Atlas of the World, containing separated maps of its 
various countries and states .... comprehended in 46 maps, including 
ancient maps of Greece, the Roman and Persian Empires and Palestine 
from drawings made expressly for this work by John Dower. Ln: Henry 
Teesdale 1831. 46 handcoloured maps, including one double page 
of India, title page vignette. 48.5cms, original HC binding fron board 
detached and title page loose. Original leather title label front board 
with gilt title. Spine abraided, contents VG.
$800 - $1200



226	M ANESSON-MALLET, ALLAIN
Continent Meridional Austral ou Antarctique
das Mittgig Australisch oder under SuderPol gelegone Veste Landt. 
Hemisperical map of the Southern Hemisphere. Fig 1. probably from 
Description de l’inivers ...Chez Jean David Zunner, 1686 ?. Framed and 
mounted, some foxing, black and white 16 x 12 cms.
$100

227	M AP
Of Stewart Island New Zealand
Department of Lands and Survey, W.T. Neill Surveyor General 1927. 
Paper map splitting at folds with small losses along margin. Inset 
maps of Block 16, known as ‘The Neck’ Paterson Inlet and Blocks 1 & 13 
and part of 2 Paterson Inlet and a Plan of Oban.
$100

228	M AP
Of the Counties of Southland and Wallace
and Part of Lake County, New Zealand. A large folding colour paper 
map on cloth. Water outlined in blue, towns and boundaries in red. 
Compiled and drawn by W. Deverell, additions to October 1917. W.T. 
Neill Surveyor General Apr 1922. 1130 x 730mm. Light browning and 
marks, VG.

229	M AP
The Islands of New Zealand
Published under the Superintendence of the Society for Useful 
Knowledge. Engraved by J & C Walker. London: Edward Stanford 
[1862]. Hand coloured map mounted and framed. 40.5 x 31.5cms. 
$200 - $300

230	M APS, - AUCKLAND & NEW ZEALAND
Shell map of Hauraki Gulf
Palmer & Mahood Ltd, Draughtsman. Printed by CSW Ltd. colour map 
mounted on cloth with refernce box. 55 43cms.
2. 	E nvirons of Auckland. Published by W & T. Shows main road, roads 

-clay, foot tracks, accomodation houses. Paper map nd. apprs 60 x 
50cm. tears with loss to one corner. 

3. 	A uckland City Water Supply - shewing catchment and distribution 
areas. W.R. Bush City Engineer. Paper map with short tears and 
small losses. 48 78cms. 

4. 	P ublic Works Map Showing the Railways, North Island of New 
Zealand 1916. John Mckay Govt Ptr. Reference box in corner 
showing distances by rail between principle places. Colour paper 
map 40 x 60cms. short tears at edges and splits at fold marks. 

5. 	 Wanganui River - To accompany report by Mr J.T. Stewart. Shows 
the river, roads and roads to be constructed. Dept Lands and 
Survey 1897.78 x 62 cms. 

6. 	M ap of the City of Auckland. Showing Building Areas in Bylaws 
No.1. Brett Litho 1917. 40 x 45 cms, split along folds. 

231	M t EGMONT
Topographical Plan of Mt. Egmont [Taranaki]
& Pouakai Range. F.W. Flannagan, Chief Draughtsman Dept of Lands 
and Survey 1904. John Strachan Chief Surveyor Taranaki. Colour paper 
plan 40 x 36cms. short tears at edge. 

232	ORIGIN AL PLAN, CITY OF AUCKLAND
Harbour Reclamation Map
A rare and early original ink plan of central Auckland based on Felton 
Mathew’s plan of the area around Commercial Bay at the foot of 
Queen Street, it shows Fort Britomart, the Flagstaff and the proposed 
areas of reclamation round the coast line. The plan shows the ‘Grand 
Circus’ designed by Felton Mathew who believed the new town 
should be laid out in concentric circles radiating out from the hilltop 
hub which is now Albert Park. It was approved by New Zealands first 
governor William Hobson, but the layout of the design was delayed 
due to a lack of surveyors. The plan never came into fruition and 
Auckland was laid out in more of a grid, cheaper to build and easier to 
subdivide for housing.
Laid onto board, most of the street names are decipherable, many 
have the original titles and spelling. The original label on a ply mount 
“Original Plan City of Auckland” has been laid down verso.
$1500 - $2000

233	 PLAN
Titerangi - Lands for Sale or Lease
North Auckland Land District No.15. Block II Titerangi S.D. Lands for 
Sale or Lease to Discharged Soldiers. 139 acres. Saturday 23rd Octover 
1920. Waari Hamlet Settlement. The area bound by the Oratia Stream, 
Awarua Road, and the cemetary reserve. Boxes each side of the plan 
with conditions and instructions and a small aerial inset map showing 
the position of Waari Hamlet.
Framed and mounted paper plan mounted on to cloth to enable it to 
be a folding map. Sections to be sold are outlined in red. Wellington: 
Marcus Marks Govt Ptr [1920]. A few light marks, VG. 60 x 76cms. 
$600

234	S KETCH MAP
Of the North Island of New Zealand
Shewing Native Tribal Boundaries, Topographical Features,Confiscated 
Lands, Military & Police Stations etc 1869. It also shows the Gold Fields, 
where gold has actually been found and probable locations where 
gold may be found. Dunedin: Mills Dick and Co Lithographers. Drawn 
by T.W. Palin, published by Defence Office Wellington [1869]. Colour 
paper map mouted on linen, crisp and clean. 82 x 52cms. 
$400

235	S KETCH MAP, [1869]
Of the North Island of New Zealand
Shewing the Loyal and Rebel Districts - from the Commencement of 
the Taranaki War to May 1869. Also the proportion of Natives in each 
district who have joined in the rebellion. Dunedin, Mills Dick and Co 
Lithographers. Drawn by T.W. Palin Defence Office Wellington 1869.
Colour paper map mounted on linen, crisp an clear. 82 x 52cms. 
$400

236	S WOBODA, FRANZ
Polinesien; neu gezeichnet von Franz Swoboda
1808. A rare colour map of Oceania and Hawaii, shows an incomplete 
coastline of Australia, called Neu Holland or Ulimaroa. Early depictions 
of Hawaii, New Zealand and other islands. 18 x 23.5cms. Framed. 
$200 - $400

237	TONG ARIRO
Maps 2X
1. 	R uapehu Ski Club [Inc] Nomenclature Map of Northern Slopes 

of Mt Ruapehu. Paper map drawn by J.C. McComish ‘43. From 
Chateau Tongariro to Girdlestone Pk. 44.5 x 35cms.

2. 	P lan of Tongariro National Park. Well: H.E. Walshe Chief 
Draughtsman Lands and Survey Dept. W.A.G. Skinner Govt Ptr 
[1924]. Colour paper map mounted on linen 54 x 34 cms.

238	VINT AGE MAP
St Helier’s Bay
A hand drawn map in pen on polished cotton. The map shows the 
area of St Heliers with lots for sale, lots bound by Elizabeth and Reef 
streets are all marked sold. The map is undated, 50 x 39cms.
$100

239	 WESTLAND GLACIERS
Topographical Map of Fox and Franz Josef Glaciers
Compiled from surveys by the Geological Dept and Westland Lands & 
Survey Department with additional details. Published Hokitika by The 
Canterbury Progress League 1911. Includes, Westland, Southern Alps 
and glaciers. Paper colour map with sprinkle of foxing and split along 
fold mark [no loss] and mostly intact. 68 x 56 cms.
$200

240	 WHITCOMBES
Map of Auckland
City and Suburbs. New revised. Whitcombe and Tombs, ca 1930’S. 
Folding colour paper map in card covers. 
2.	T he Auckaldn Guide and City Street Map. Auckland: Upton & Co nd. 

48p, illus. 21.5cms, red paper covers, VG,

241	 WYLD, JAMES
A Map of England, Wales and Scotland.
Describing all the Direct and Principal Cross Roads in Great Britain 
with the Distances measured between the Market towns and from 
London... Ln: JameWyld nd [ca 1850] 79 x 66cms, original hand 
coloured folding map which folds into the original maroon boards 
with James Wyld Geographer to her Majesty on front board. VG.
$200 - $400



248	�JOSE PH LEMERCIER, LOUIS AUGUSTE DE, SAINSON, ANTOINE 
MAURIN
Nouvelle - Zelande
1. Femme de l’Anse de l’Astrolabe, [Woman of Astrolabe Bay]. 2.3. 
Jeune fille et petit garcon id [ young girl and little boy of Astrolabe 
Bay]. 4. Cehi-noui. 5. Kiki -hore.
44 x 310cms, original, plate 54, mounted with blind stamp of voyage [ 
1833]. Sprinkle of foxing on the margins.
$100 - $200

249	 KIINGITANGA POSTER, [1870]
Programme, Maori Race Meeting
Karioi January 1st, 1870. Come ! Come ! Come ! Notice to All ! Oh 
Friends .... Under the patronage of the Maori King, with a panel 
illustrating a carved panel down the left side, and the rules of the 
race. Stewards included Te Wheoro and friends, judge Te Tahuna and 
friends, starter Te Harihari and friends, clerks of the course P. Wanihi 
and Te Amaru, clerk of scales Te Kamanomano, handicapper Tom Pepa 
& wife, treasurer the Rev Hori Wirihani, and secretary Mrs Harihari.
Rules included a ban on alcohol and drunkenness, a ban on girls 
riding as jockeys, a ban on interference with other jockeys during 
the race. The horses name could not be changed nor previous wins 
suppressed. Those attending were forbidden to abuse or swear at 
the stewards or jockeys. Framed in a black ‘Goldie’ type frame 655 x 
525cms. 
$2000 - $4000

250	NE W ZEALAND
Botanical Prints [6 xs]
Six plates contemporary hand coloured of Palm varieties and 
Phormion Tenax Flax -1790 - 1860. 
$150 - $250 

251	 POSTER
Tasman Empire Airways Limited
An original Teal Airlines poster by Arthur Thompson “Its Thrifty to Fly 
to Australia”. The poster features a map of Australia as a stylised scottie 
dog wearing a tam o shanter, collar and leash. 97 x 64 cms, mounted 
on linen and VG.
$800

252	T ARDIEU, AMBROISE [engraver]
Pirogue Des Habitants De La Nouvelle-Zelande
from the watercolour by Chazal. Original hand coloured aquatint from 
‘Voyage autour du Monde.....’ No 45. De l’Imprimerie de Remond, 1826. 
24 x 33.5 to plate marks, framed and mounted.
View of a Maori canoe with fifteen Maori and one man in European 
clothes on board, in the background is the extremely steep slope of 
Rangihoua Pa as viewed by Duperry and his crew on 9 April 1824. VG.
$400 - $600

253	T ARDIEU, AMBROISE [engraver]
Cascade De Fanafaoua Pres Du Village De Kidikidi
From the watercolour by Chazal. Original hand coloured aquatint from 
‘Voyage autour du Monde.....’ No 42, De l’Imprimerie de Remond, 1826. 
23.5 x 32.5 to plate marks, framed and mounted. 
View of the waterfalls at Kerikeri, with two Maori figures on the skyline 
and three Europeans including an artist. 
$400 - $600

254	T ARDIEU, AMBROISE [engraver]
Des Missionaires Anglais A Kidikidi
[Nouvelle Zelande]. Church of England Mission House at Kerikeri. 
From the watercolour by Chazal, original hand coloured aquatint from 
‘Voyage autour du Monde.....’ No 43. De l’Imprimerie de Remond, 1826. 
24 x 32.5cms to plate marks, framed and mounted. 
$400 - $600

255	TREVOR  LLOYD
Mt Mania [ Plus 4 plates]
Copper plate etching signed and titled in pencil. Image of Maori 
whare, canoes and inhabitants at the base of the mountain.
2. 	 Four original plates of Maori artifacts and scenes relating to Cook 

and De Sainson.
$100 - $200

242	 ZATTA, ANTONIO
La Nuova Zelanda trascorsa nel 1769. e 1770.
Dal Cook Commandante Dell Endeavour Vascello do S.M. Britannica. 
Venezia 1778 Preffo Antonio Zatta.
Original hand coloured chart of New Zealand based on Captain James 
Cook’s chart showing track of the Endeavour around New Zealand in 
1769 to 1770. South Island named T’Avai Poenammoo; North Island 
named Eahei No Mauwe. Shows Banks Peninsula as an island and 
Stewart Island shown as a peninsula. Framed and mounted.
$1000

Prints, Posters, 
Watercolours

243	 Australian Goldfields
Pencil sketch
A small sketch in watercolour, ink and graphite depicting an early 
Australian goldmining scene with buildings, [police and Store], huts, 
trees and men mining and digging in the foreground and with hills 
and mountains in the background.Initialled in the corner WM. 5 x 
8.5cms framed in a small leather daguerrotype frame with a shaped 
brass mount. Image crisp and clear.
$400 - $600

244	D ’URVILLE DUMONT, CESAR JULES SEBASTIAN
La Corvette L’Astrolabe
tombant tout-a-coup sur des recifs dans la baie d’
Abondance, {Nouvelle-Zelande.} [The Corvette Astrolabe falling 
suddenly on reefs in the Bay of Plenty, {New Zealand}]. St Aulaire del 
et lith [1833]. Framed and mounted 32 x 41cms, with the blind stamp 
of the voyage. 
$200 -$300

245	GE AR, JOHN W.
Their Majesties King Rheo Rhio,
Queen Tamehamalu; Madame Boki; of the Sandwich Islands, and suite. 
As they appeared at the Theatre Royal Drury Lane June 4th 1824. 
A rare hand coloured lithograph [approx 28 x 30cms] drawn and 
engraved from life by J. W. Gear. Printed by C. Hullmandel, published 
by J.W.Gear. 6 Wilson st, June 1824. Framed and mounted short tear at 
the base no loss. 
John W. Gear was a miniaturist noted for his theatrical portraits. 
$800 - $1600

246	 HAYTER, JOHN
Tamehamalu, Her Majesty Queen
of the Sandwich Islands. A rare coloured and tinted lithograph [approx 
35 x 28cms] engraved below with title and [by authority] Drawn on 
Stone from life by John Hayter, London Pubd by J. Dickinson 114 New 
Bond st, June 1824. Printed for C. Hullmandel. 
A rare example with fine contemeporary colouring not often seen.
The Royals Couples fatal journey to England. On 27 November 
1823, the King and Queen and an entourage set sail for England. 
King George IV and his government planned an itinerary of royal 
entertainments. Within days of the publications of the prints the party 
was attacked by measles a disease unknown to them. The Queen died 
on 8 July and the King 6 days later. Their bodies were carried back to 
Hawaii in H.M.S. Blonde in 1825. 
$1500 - $2000

247	 HEAPHY, CHARLES
Part of Lambton Harbour, in Port Nicholson,
New Zealand; Comprehending about One Third of the Water Frontage 
of The Town of Wellington.
Printed lower left: “Drawn in 1841 by Charles Heaphy draughtsman to 
the New Zealand Company” Published in 1841 for the New Zealand 
Company by Smith Elder & Co London. Ref “Ellis” 292. Redrawn version 
circa 1891. 
Framed and mounted hand coloured lithograph by Thomas Allom 
from the watercolour by Charles Heaphy. 44 x 55cms.
$400-$600
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256	 WEBBER, JOHN
Seahorses
From John Webber’s original sketches and oil painting “A Party from 
His Majesties ships Resolution & Discovery Shooting Seahorses, 
Latitude 71 North”. Image shows ship’s boat with crew firing muskets 
at walrus, little known animals at that time. Engraved by E. Scott, the 
figures by J. Heath. 1778. 27 x 41cms, in mount, light soiling.
$100

257	 de SAINSON, LOUIS AUGUSTE
Vue De Kahouwera
Village fortifie a la baie des iles [Kohouwera fortified village in the 
Bay of islands.] Hand coloured lithograph Paris 1883. Views of French 
sailors collecting what looks like cabbages on a hill in the bay of 
Islands. 24 x 35.5cms. Light crease and and spot of foxing.
$200 - $400

Polar

258	DING WELL, P. R. [et al]
Enderby Settlement Diaries.
Records of a British Colony at the Auckland Islands. Diarists William 
Augustus Mackworth and William John Munce. Auck: Wordsell Press 
1999. No 535 of 1000 numbered copies. Card wrappers, fine.

Maritime History

259	DE AR, IAN
Camper & Nicholson’s Two Centuries of Yacht
Building. London: Quiller Press 2001. vi, 281p, colour and B/W plates, 
32cms, original green boards, small margin of fading along base DJ in 
mylar VG.
$250 - $300

260	 HAND WRITTEN, ACOUNT
British Fleet and Lagos Manouevres 1907
A pencilled account of naval manouevres at Lagos 1907 when the 
author was a crew member of the HMS Drake under the Command 
of Captain Mark Kerr and Prince Louis of Battenberg. The account is 
unsigned but loosely enclosed is a letter, “Dear Daisie, I have read this 
through & have come to the conclusion, that there is not a gallows 
high enough to hang a fellow who would write such stuff as this....” “.... 
I have written about a good many things which I ought not to have 
written and there is sufficient in it to give any naval captain a fit.....” the 
letter is initialled A. ?D. 117p laid on are cuttings of the HMS Drake; a 
postcard of the Combined Fleets off Lagos; page 139 from “The Fleet” 
April 1907 titled Evolutions of the Combined Fleets at Lagos; several 
pencil sketches of the fleet ships in formations; a map of the Gibralter 
docks with names of the British Fleet ships in position; Penned list of 
HMS Drakes Coal 1905-1907. The whole in black card ccovered journal, 
20cms. VG.
$200 - $400

261	LO W, LIEUT CHAS RATHBONE
Her Majesty’s Navy
including its Deeds and Battles. London J.S. Virtue and Co [1890-1893] 
6 volumes. 3 chromolithographed titles and 43 chromolithographed 
plates in their orignal bindings , small piece missing from spine of 
Vol.5. spine ends fraying, wear at hinges,lacking front endpapers Vol.4. 
Complete set.
$200

262	LUCY , HENRY W.
The Log of the Tantallon Castle [plus]
Ln: Sampson Low Marston and Co 1906. xv, 203p, illus. 18.5cms, 
original green ribbed cloth with illustration and gilt titles. VG.
On 12th June 1895 the S.S.Tantallon left Tilbury in order to be at the 
opening of the Keil Canal. Among the 100 guests were Statesmen, 
scientists including Baden-Powell and W.E. Gladstone.
2. 	 John Milner & O. Brierly - The Cruise of HMS Galatea, Captain H.R.H. 

The Duke of Edinburgh. Ln: Wm. H. Allen & Co 1869, 2nd issue. 
22.5cms, original blue cloth worn and front board detached.

3. 	D . Brainerd - Life, Remains and Letters of David Brainerd with his 
Journals, detailing the rise and progress of a remarkable work of 
grace among the Indians. Aberdeen: George & Robert King 1845, 
new ed. 505p, front inside hinge split. 

263	MONTGOMERY , JAMES EGLINTON
The Cruise of Admiral D.G. Farragut [Plus]
Commanding the European Squadron in 1867-68 in the Flag-Ship 
Franklin. NY: G.P. Putnam & Sons 1869. xvi, 464p, Real photo frontis 
of Admiral Farragut, illus. Exlib, label inside front cover and on spine, 
inside hinges cracking. G+.
2. 	R ev John Overton Choules - The Cruise of the Steam Yacht North 

Star. A narrative of the excursion of Mr Vanderbilts Party to England 
Russia ... Boston: Gould & Lincoln 1854. 353p, adverts, frontis, illus. 
Exlib copy, old library marks. 20cm, original blue cloth with gilt ship 
and titles, rubbed & worn at edges. 

$50 - $100 

264	MOORE , JOHN HAMILTON
The New Practical Navigator
being a Complete Epitome of Navigation: to which are added all the 
Tables Requisite from determining the Latitude and Longitude at Sea... 
London: G & J Robinson and Longman and Rees... 1804. The sixteenth 
Edition. xvi, 360p, frontis [port], illustrations full page plates fldg plates 
and tables, 6p adverts at end. 22cms, bound in full tree calf, neatly 
rebacked with original spine strip, original endpapers, VG.
$200 - $300

265	N ATUSCH, SHEILA [plus]
The Cruise of the Acheron
Her Majesty’s Steam Vessel on Survey in New Zealand Waters 1848-51. 
ChCh etc: W & T 1978. 190p, illus and maps. 23cms, DJ fine.

266 	NIC HOLSON J.C., [photograph]
An Account of the Last Voyage
of the “Clansman”. Whareora: Published by author 1967. No 7 of a 
limited edition of 50 signed copies. Illustrated. Loosely enclosed 
original photograph of the “Clansman” as used on front cover of the 
booklet.
$40 - $60

267	NORIE , J.W.
A Complete Epitome of Practical Navigation [plus]
Ln: printed for the author 1877. frontis and engravings, tables, various 
pagination. 23cms, contemporary inscription front endpaper, bound 
in original full leather, worn at hinges and edges, original title label. 
2. 	 William Brady- The Kedge - Anchor; or Young Sailors Assistant. NY: 

published by author 1852, sixth edition. illustrated, light tide marks 
and soiling, first few pages. Rebound in brown faux leather. 

$50

268	ROBE , THOMAS
Ways and Means to Man the Navy
With not Less than Fifteen Thousand able sailors Upon any Emergency 
with less Expence to the Government; and no inconvenience to the 
Merchants, Traders &c. London printed for Thomas Cooper at the 
Globe...1740. Third edition. 30p, bound in early marbled paper covers, 
VG. 

269	 WHALING
Box of books
1. James Fairley - Irish Whales and Whaling. Belfast: Blackstaff Press 
1981. DJ. 2. W.R.D. McLaughlin- Call to the South. Harrap 1962. DJ. 3. 
R. C. Murphy - A Dead Whale or a Stove Boat. Mifflin 1967. 4.Wace & 
Lovett - Yankee Maritme Activities and the Early History of Australia. 
Canberra Nat Library 1973. 5. R. Langdon - Thar She Went. Canberra 
Nar Library 1979. 6. The Whaling Journal of Captain W.B. Rhodes. W 
& T 1954. DJ. 7. Will Lawson - Blue Gum Clippers and Whale Ships of 
Tasmania. 1986 fascimile. 8. V. B. Anderson - Maritime Mystic [1962. 
9. G. Blond - The Great Whale Game. Weidenfeld 1954. 10. “Thar She 
Blows” the story of the whale. Pacific Whaling Co Inc. 11. J.F. Beane 



- From Forecastle to Cabin. NY: The Editor Pub Co 1905. 12. C.H. 
Robbins - The Gam, being a group of whaling stories. NY: Hutchinson 
1899. 13. Sufferings of the Ice Bound Whalers. K. Book edition. 14. G.A. 
Finckenor - Whales and Whaling. Ewers 1975. 15. H. Forster - The South 
Sea Whaler.Kendall Whaling Museum 1985. 16. Whale Fisher of New 
England. Reynolds De Walt [1968]
All VG. 
$200 - $300

Newspapers & Periodicals

270	NE W ZEALAND
Bundle of Periodicals
1. Two issues - New Zealand Railways Magazine May and August 1930. 
Both with original paper covers and near fine.
2. Centennial History of the Auckland Institute and Museum 1867-
1967. 3. Two issues - New Zealand Magazine May-June 1946 and 
Autumn 1949. 4. Private Views Auckland University College Capping 
Magazine 1951. 5. Two issues - Te Wananga September 1929.
6. Bundle of Waitangi Day Waitangi Day programmes [ ca 1960’s] All 
VG.

271	SOUVENIR  ISSUE
Katipo 1890 - 1940 [ Plus ]
Commemorating the Jubilee of the N.Z. Post and Telegraph 
Employee’s Association. 75p, illustrated throughout. 28cms, original 
paper covers, VG.
2. 	N ew Zealand Centennial News 1840 - 1940. Complete run issued 

by Dept of Internal Affairs. Bound with original paper covers in 
cloth boards, VG.

272	T HE WEEKENDER
Hawkes Bay Earthquake
The Full Story of the Great Earthquake Disaster at Hawkes Bay New 
Zealand on 3rd February 1931. Illus with 28p of special photographs. 
27.5cms, original red paper covers. 

Law

273	B AYLDON, J.S.
The Art of Valuing Rents and Tillages,
and the Tenants Right on Entering and Quitting farms...London: 
Longman, Rees, Ormes etc 1827. 192p, frontis [plan of the Farm of 242 
acres]. 21.5cms, original marbled boards, worn, with modern spine 
and title label. 
$100

274	 FERGUSON, ADAM
An Essay on the History of Civil Society
London: T. Cadell 1782. vii, 468p, spasmodic foxing. 22cms, bound 
with original full calf boards, rebacked later, and later endpapers. 

275	GEORGE , EARL OF CROMERTY
An Historical Account of the Conspiracies
by the Earls of Gowry and Robert Logan of Restalrig, against King 
James VI.... To which is added A Vindication of Robert III. King of 
Scotland and all his Descendents, from the Imputation of Bastardy. 
Edinburgh: James Watson 1713. xiv, 127p, 80p. inscription on 
endpaper. 20cms, bound in early full calf, original title label, leather 
cracking at hinges else VG. 
$200

N.Z. Literature, Private Press

276	B AXTER, J.K.
The Lion Skin
Poems. Dunedin: Bibliography Room University of Otago 1967. 
22.5cms, in original cream card covers, black titles, a VG copy of a 
scarce title.
$75 - $100

277	B AXTER, JAMES K
Publishing material, letters etc
6 folders containing a large amount of correspondence regarding the 
publication of J.K. Baxter’s Runes; Rock Woman; Collected Poems; The 
Labyrinth etc, it includes many letters from publishers mostly Oxford 
University Press to J.K. Baxter, Jacqui Baxter, John Weir. Three original 
typed letters from Baxter signed in pen Jim, one with P.S. in hand 
correcting a spelling error. A hand written letter from Allen Curnow 
regarding the use Baxter’s work in English courses at Auckland 
university. Several hand written letters by Jacqui Baxter also letters 
from John Weir to OUP. 
$200 - $400

278	B AXTER, JAMES K. [& EPHEMERA]
New Zealand Literature
1. The Memoirs of Millicent Baxter. With an original handwritten 
letter by Millicent Baxter. VG. 2. James K. Baxter- The Tree House. Well: 
Price Milburn 1974. VG. 3. James K. Baxter - Jerusalem Daybook. Well; 
Price Milburn 1971. 4. Archibald Baxter - We Will Not Cease. Cape 
Catley 1983. Ex Lib copy.5. James K. Baxter - Collected Plays. Oxford 
University Press 1982, 1st ed. DJ. 5. Helen Griffiths Weird Stories. Auck: 
City Printing Press 1932. Original black decorative card covers. VG. 
$50 - $75

279	C AXTON PRESS
Canterbury Lambs - 3 issues
Numbers 1, 2 and 3. Canterbury Lambs was the irregular publication 
of the Canterbury Univeristy College Literary Society, published 
1946-1949 and printed by the Caxton Press. Contributors include W.H. 
Oliver, Pat Wilson, Alister Campbell and James K. Baxter, who also 
edited the final isse. It includes his ‘Poem by the Clock Tower Sumner’. 
All in original card covers, No. 2. stain [?coffee] to front cover.
$80 - $100

280	C AXTON PRESS
The Demon Lover a Ballad [Plus]
Caxton Press 1948, one of 200 copies. 19cms, in card covers with 
paper title label. VG.
2. 	 Helen Shaw - On a Dark Mirror. Four Romance Poems. The 

Holloway Press 1996, No. 53 of 75 copies. Printed from the original 
1985 typesetting by Alan Loney. 

3. 	M argaret Orbell and Richard Killeen - The Presence of Dew. 
Workshop Press 1996. Written as a memorial to her husband artist 
Gordon Walters and illustrated by Richard Killeen

$50 - $100

281	COURY , R.E.
The Steep Place
Hand set in monotype Garamond and Caslon typed and printed in an 
edition of 100 copies at the Caxton Press 1936. Sprinkle of foxing and 
light signature on front endpaper. Original brown card, black titles. VG.
$40 

282	CROSS , IAN
The God Boy
NY: Harcourt Brace & Company 1957, true 1st ed. 184p, small sticker 
front endpaper. 21cms, orange cloth with silver titles VG, DJ chips with 
small losses top edge. 
This was first published in America when Ian Cross was a student he 
approached the publishers, it was accepted immediately and received 
a warm reception. Unfortunately at home in NZ it was not accepted by 
the literary establishment [Landfall ]and Maurice Duggan complained 
that Cross had ridden to success on the backs of other NZ writers. To 
make matters worse trade restrictions ment the God Boy could not be 
imported into NZ from the U.S. In Cross’s own country his novel was 
famous but virtually unobtainable. 
$60 - $80



283	CRUM P, BARRY [2 signed]
Puha Road
C & C Associates [1981], first edition. Inscribed by author. DJ spine 
faded else VG.
2. 	T he best of Barry Crump. Crump Productions 1974 first edition. 

Inscribed by author front endpaper, in DJ VG.
$50 

284	CURNO W, ALLEN
The Scrapbook [plus 5 others]
Well: Wai-te-ata Press 1996. Fold out poem in card wrappers, printed 
in sepai. Musings on a journal entry from 1841. Limited edition No 
56 of 75 copies signed by Allen Curnow. 2. Two broadsheets by Allen 
Curnow - a. The Hucksters & the University or Out of Site, Out of Mind. 
[1957]. b. Mr Huckster of 1958. 3. The Bell’s of Saint Babel’s. Poems 
1997 - 2001. Auck Univ Press 2001 rep. 4. Whim-Wham 1941-1942 
5.Whim-Wham 1943. 
All G - VG. 

285	D ALLAS, RUTH
Country Road [Plus NZ Poetry]
and other poems 1947-52. The Caxton Press 1953. In DJ, light 
browning VG. Her first book.
2. 	L ouis Johnson - The Dark Glass. Well: The Handcraft Press 1955. 

Paper covers VG.
3. 	 John Caselberg - The Sound of the Morning. New Zealand Poet 7. 

Pegasus. Card covers, some foxing.
4. 	M ark Richards - Solomon Grundy and Other Poems. Pegasus. 
5. 	 John Buncle - Of Wives and Wiving - ChCh: The Caxton Press 1947. 

Inscribed front endpaper. DJ, foxing.

286	D AVIN, DAN
Cliffs of Fall
London: Nicholson and Watson 1945. 188p, 19cms, red cloth with gilt 
titles in DJ, neat tape repair head of spine in mylar. VG copy of a scarce 
item.
$400 

287	 FRAME, JANET [3 titles]
The Lagoon
and other stories.The Caxton Press 1961, 2nd ed. Signature front 
endpaper. DJ, near fine.
2. 	T owards Another Summer. Vintage 2007, 1st ed. Paper covers, fine.
3. 	Y ou are now entering the human heart. Victoria Univ Press 1983. 

Paper covers, fine.
$60 - $100

288	GLOVER , DENIS
For Whom the Cock Crows [ Plus ]
John McIndoe 1978. Inscribed to Bruce and Diana and signed Denis. 
21cms, in original cream card covers with orange titles, fine.
2. 	 Clutha. River Poems. John McIndoe 1977. Cover titles, 8p, 25cms, 

soft card cover, VG.
3. 	 Since Then. A Glover Book from The Mermaid Press Wellington 

1957. Original yellow stripe wrappers, light soiling and paper spine 
abraided. 

4. 	R eading Room Rules at the Tumbril Library. 250 copies printed for 
the Alexander Turnbull Library Endowment Trust by Alan Loney at 
Hawk Press Eastbourne. 

$100 

289	GR ACE, PATRICIA
Waiariki
London: Longman Paul 1975, 1st ed. 20cms, DJ spine lightly faded. 
Inscription on front endpaper else near fine. 
$80

290	 HULME, KERI
The Bone People
Well: Spiral 1983, first edition, second impression with corrections 
verso of contents page, small neat signature on title. Small patch of 
silver fish damage through first few pages, no loss of text. 21cms, 
original card covers, light rubbing. 

291	JOURN AL OF THE AUCKLAND UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE
Kiwi 1932
Includes poems ‘Youth at the Dance’ and ‘Their Sacrifice’ and ‘Christ on 
the Swag’ by R.A. K. Mason; woodblock prints by L.D. Morrison, lino 
cuts by W. Simpson, etc. Advertisements, original grey paper covers 
with monogram, yapp edges.

292	L AWLOR, PAT
Archive of Manuscripts, Letters and Proof Books
1. 	 Confessions of a Journalist - This includes the original typescript 

with penned notations, the printers copies of the illustrations with 
notations and descriptions of images. An orange dust jacket with 
dark orange titles and pencilled note on the front ‘Colourscheme 
will be different’. The whole is in a heavy manilla envelope with 
notes in Pat Lawlors hand and a publishers promotion flyer glued 
to the front. Also a copy of Confessions of a Journalist. Whitcombe 
and Tombs 1935 in the published DJ of red titles on cream ground.

2. 	 Books and Bookmen. Whitcomb and Tombs 1954. This proof copy 
came from the library of Ernest Vogtherr with his book plate and 
a cutting of Lawlor pasted by him [as he often did] onto the front 
end paper. The sheets have been bound into brown cloth [ lacking 
41p of 268] Signed by Lawlor on the title page, folded proof dust 
jacket bound in, pencillings’ and notations to the text.

3. 	L etter written by Dorothy Spencer to Lawlor on behalf of Winston 
Churchill thanking him for a copy of his book. 

Letter from Michael Joseph [Publisher] to Pat Lawlor.
4. 	M aori Tales. [1926]; The Froth-Blowers Annual. Well: No 189 of 

200 copies signed by Pat Lawlor; Confessions of a Journalist. W & 
T 1935; The House of Templemore ; More Wellington Days. W & T 
1962.

An important New Zealand archive.
$400 - $600

293	M ANHIRE, BILL
Dawn/Water
Images by Andrew Drummond. Hawk Press [1979] No 135 of 200 
copies, signed by both.
Printed by Alan Loney his collaborative craftsmanship is evident in Bill 
Manhires ‘minimalist poem’ in action which consists of a descending ‘a’ 
and a moving fly.
Original quarter cloth with paper covered boards, original prints. VG. 
Scarce.
$200 - $300

294	M ANHIRE, BILL
The Brain of Katherine Mansfield [Plus]
Auckland Univeristy Press 1988. Signature of R.D. McEldwoney 1988, 
inside front cover. Original card covers, fine. 2. Peter Olds - Doctor’s 
Rock. Caveman Press 1976. Signed by author. 3. Tim Shadbolt - 
Concrete Realty, Poems. Auck: Republican Press 1981. Signed by 
author. 4. Peter Olds - 4 V8 Poems. Caveman Press Special Edition of 50 
signed copies. 
5. James K. Baxter et al - Moa on Lambron Quay. Animal Vegetable & 
Funereal Verse. Published by Glenco. Card covers, VG. 6. Keri Hulme - 
Lost Possessions. Victoria University Press 1985. Card covers, fine. 
7. James Bertram - Occasional Verses. Wai-te-ata Press Wellington 
1971. Book plate front endpaper.
$50 - $100

295	M ASON, BRUCE
End of the Golden Weather [signed]
N.Z. University Press 1970 rev ed. Signature of Joan Lambert front 
endpaper and loosely enclosed a typewritten letter hand signed in 
pen by Bruce Mason. Original cardcovers, VG. 

296	M ASON, BRUCE
We Dont Want Your sort Here.
A Collection of Songs Parodies and Sketches with drawings by 
David Kennedy. Auckland & Hamilton: Pauls Book Arcade 1963. 67p, 
21.5cms, original yellow wrappers, VG. 
$40 

297	NORT H ISLANDER
Utu
Well: Geddis and Blomfield 1905.16p, booklet with original illustrated 
paper covers VG.

298	TU WHARE, HONE
Piggy-back Moon
Godwit Press 2001, No. 1839 of an edition of 2000 numbered copies. 
22cms, DJ in protective mylar, fine. 



299	 WILSON, GEORGE H.
Ena, or The Ancient Maori.
London: Smith Elder and Co 1874. viii, 287p. 19.5cms, bound in full red 
leather binding by Keith Kidd, Christchurch.

300 	 WILSON COLIN, LINTON BARRY
Strips [first issue]
Scorpian Publication 1977. First issue. 23p, text and comic strips. 
25.5cms, original black and white comic covers, fine.
Wilson received his formal training as an artist at ChCh School of Art in 
1967-68. Working as an illustrator he started Strips in 1977, originally 
as a showcase for his own comics it soon hosted many New zealand 
comic’s and revived the New Zealand comic scene. 

Literature

301	BRIDGES , ROBERT [editor]
Poems of Gerard Manley Hopkins
London: Humphrey Milford at the Oxford University Press 1918, first 
edition. 124p, two photogravure portraits, with tissue guards, two 
facsimiles notes and signatures. Exlib copy with rubberstamps and 
one contemporary signature on endpapers, one stamp in text. Some 
foxing and loss to lower right front corners from half title to p7, [? 
rodent damage]. 20cms original beige cloth spine and blue papered 
boards light soiling and browning. Rare.
$400 - $600

302	C HRISTIE, AGATHA
Murder on the Orient Express [ Plus]
London: Published for the Crime Club Ltd by W. Collins Sons & Co Ltd. 
Copyright 1934 verso of title page. First edition. 254p, 1 l., of adverts at 
end. Sprinkle of foxing mostly on fore edge, 19cms, bound in original 
orange cloth with black titles, spine faded with marks. Short split [1 
cm] top back hinge. 
2. 	 Hickory Dickory Dock. London: The crime Club by Collins 1955, 

first edition. 192p, some browning on endpapers and sprinkle of 
foxing. DJ torn.

3. 	D eath Comes at the End...London: The Crime Club by Collins 1945 
second imp. 160p, red cloth, VG, DJ some foxing and small chips.

4. 	T hree Act Tragedy. Ln: The Crime Club Ltd 1935 third imp. 
Signature front endpaper, spine slightly cocked. Black cloth with 
red titles, light wear along edges

303	DOYLE , CONAN
Sherlock Holmes [Box of Books]
1. 	T he Strand Magazine 1892 Edited by George Newnes. Vol. IV. 

Contains the Adventure of Silver Blaze a short story by Conan 
Doyle first published in this issue of the The Strand.Original 
pictorial blue cloth text block detached and lacking back 
decorative endpaper.

2. 	T he Strand Magazine 1899 . Edited by George Newnes. Vol. XVII. 
Includes Conan Doyle’s Round the Fire consisting of five stories. 
Recased with original bidning, new endpapers. 

3. 	T he Adventures of Sherlock Holmes. Ln: George Newnes 1894. 
317p, illustrated. Top cut from half title page. In original blue 
Strand Library binding, inside hinge broken. All bindings worn at 
edges. 

4. 	E ighteen assorted volumes regarding Sherlock Holmes.

304 	LE AR, EDWARD [2 titles]
More Nonsense
Ln: Frederick Warne & Co 1897. 109, adverts at end, illustrated. 
Oblong, 22 x 26.5cms, original brown cloth, decorative gilt titles and 
black illustration, light wear and browning.
2. 	T he Owl & The Pussy Cat and The Duck & The Kangaroo - Ln: Warne 

and Co 1889. Illustrated by William Foster. 31p, sewing loose and 
scribbles. 20cms, illust papered boards, blue cloth spine, worn at 
edges. 

$50 

305	LONDON , JACK [7 titles]
War of the Classes.
War of the Classes. Undated first UK editon. 2. Revolution. Undated.3. 
An Odyssey of the North. Undated. 4. The House of Pride. Undated. 5. 
Jerry of the Islands. 1917. 6. The Human Drift. 1919. 7. The God of his 
Fathers. Undated. 1920’s.
Books all published by Mills and Boon and appear to be first UK 
editions. Bookplates of S.H. Harrow on front endpapers of all voumes, 
all in original blue boards and in original DJs with protective mylar 
some faults and wear.
$200

306	M ARSH, NGAIO [signed]
Grave Mistake [ Plus]
US: Little brown and Co 1978. Signed by author on title page. Neat 
owners signature on endpapers. DJ, spine lightly discoloured VG.
2. 	V irginia Woolf - The Captain’s Death Bed and Other Essays. Ln: The 

Hogarth Press 1950. DJ by Vanessa Bell.

307	M ARSH, NGAIO [signed]
Tied up in Tinsel
London: Collins, The Crime Club 1972. Signed by author on title page. 
20.5cms, in DJ, small creases and rubbing, VG.
$50 - $100 

308 	M ARSH, NGAIO [signed]
When in Rome.
London: Collins, The Crime Club 1970. Signed by author on title page. 
20.5cms DJ fine copy. 
$100 - $200

309	 PEACOCKE, ISABEL MAUD
The Bonny Book of Humerous Verse. [ Plus 1]
W & T, inscription dated 1936. Illustrated by Trevor Lloyd. Two full page 
colour plates and illus. 19.5cms, original soft covers, creases. 
Stella Morice - The Book of Wiremu. Illustrated by Nancy Bolton. 
Hamilton: Pauls Book Arcade 1946. Original wrappers, light marks.

310 	RIDING  LAURA, LEN LYE [covers]
Twenty Poems
Paris: Hours Press 1930, no 5 of 200 signed copies, privately printed. 
Covers illustrated by Len Lye with a photo collage. 29.5cms, quarter 
leather binding with papered boards, gilt titles to spine. Leather 
rubbed, light foxing, VG.
$200 - $400

311	ROBERTS , GREGORY DAVID
Shantaram
Scribe Publications Melbourne 2003, true 1st ed. 936p, red cloth with 
silver titles and in DJ, fine copy.
In 1978 Roberts was sentenced to a 19 year imprisonment in Australia 
after being convicted of a series of armed robberies. In July 1980, he 
escaped from Victoria’s Pentridge prison in broad daylight becoming 
one of Australia’s most wanted men for the next ten years...Wikipedia.
$100

312	S HAW, GEORGE BERNARD
Boxed set - The Plays of George Bernard Shaw
12 Volume set published by Constable and Co 1926. Bound in dark 
blue leather with decorative gilt spines and titles. Housed in a dark 
blue cloth covered box. An attractive set. 
$150 - $200

313	S HAW, GEORGE BERNARD
The Adventures of the Black Girl
In Her Search for God. Ln: Constable and Co 1932, first edition. 
Designed and engraved by John Farleigh. 74p. 21cms, illstrated 
papered boards, VG. 

314	SOUT HEY, ROBERT
A Tale of Paraguay
Ln: Longman Hurst Rees etc 1825. 199p, two steel engravings. 17cms, 
bound in full calf with gilt, VG.
Robert Southey’s mystery tale of taken from a Latin narrative 
composed in Paraguay by a Jesuit priest, witness to the deaths of a 
family of Indians he had rescued from total isolation and converted to 
Christianity.
$50 - $100



Children’s & Illustrated 
Books

315	B ARRIE J.M., RACKHAM A. [Illustrator]
Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens
Ln: H & S nd, inscription half title dated 1926. 126p, complete with 16 
colour plates with titled tissue guards. 21cms, bound in original red 
cloth with chrerub sitting on a mushroom. Light fading and foxing, VG 
copy. 
$100

316	C ALDECOTTS, R
A Sketch-Book of R. Caldecott’s
Reproduced by Edmund Evans the Engraver and Printer. Ln: George 
Routledge nd [1883] 48p, colour drawings and sepia toned sketches. 
Oblong 26 c 17.5cms, original half cloth binding with oatmeal boards 
and green spine. VG. 
$50

317	C HILDRENS BOOKS
School Bulletins [Plus 1]
1. Ruth Dallas - Sawmilling Yesterday, illustrated by Juliet Peter. 2. 
James K. Baxter - Oil. Diagrams by Roy Cowan.
3. James K. Baxter - The Trawler. Illustrated by William Jones. 4. Juliet 
Peter [illustrator] - The Forest.
5. & 6. Frank Cotterell - Forest and Mill. Parts 1 & 2. Illustrated by Roy 
Cowan. 7. R.A. Falla - Birds. Illustrated by Mervyn Taylor. All VG to fine.
8. Eleanor & Herbert Farjeon - Kings and Queens. J.M. Dent 1951 rep. 
DJ G.
$50 - $100

318	DUL AC, EDMUND [Illustrator]
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam
H & S, nd ca 1920’s. 12 tipped on colour plates with titled tissue 
guards, decorative endpapers. 25.5cms, blue cloth with decorative gilt 
peacock and titles, DJ, with tipped on illustration, short split VG.
$100 - $200

319	 FISHER, HARRISON
American Girls in Miniature.
NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 1912. 32 colour plates with captions. 
20cms, original papered boards with laid on illustrations, VG.

320	GIBBS , MAY
Boronia Babies
Sydney: Angus and Robertson nd ca 1919, 1st ed. Unpaginated, colour 
frontis and sepia toned plates. In original soft wrappers with laid on 
colour plate, split down spine and short tears, no loss. Bound with 
cord.
$50 - $80

321	GIBBS , MAY
Little Ragged Blossom [Plus i]
Sydney: Angus & Robertson [1020] 1st ed. 98p, colour frontis and full 
page sepia toned plates and illustrations in text. corner torn from 
p27. In original papered boards with laid on illustration, cloth spine 
abraided and worn. 
2. 	 Wattle Babies. Sydney: Angus and Robertson nd ca 1918.
Unpaginated, colour frontis and sepia toned illustrations. Soft covers 
bound with ties ladi on colour illustration, light soiling and creases, 
short tear.
$50 - $75

322	GIBSON , C.D.
The Education of Mr Pipp
NY: R.H. Russell; London: John Lane 1899. Oblong Folio unpaginated, 
illustrations on 37 leaves with captions. Original cream bevill edge 
boards, discoloured with blue cloth spine frayed, contents clean.
$100

323	GLOVER , DENIS
The Magpies
Pictures by Dick Frizzell. Century Hutchinson 1987, 1st ed. 22 x 25cms, 
original laminated pictorial boards, small knock on front fore edge 
else VG. 
Dick Frizzell won the Russell Clark Award for the most distinguished 
pictures of illustrations for a childrens book in 1988 for his work in this 
book.
$80 - $100

324	L ANG, ANDREW [editor]
The Blue Fairy Book
with numerous illustrations by H.H. Ford and G.P. Jacob Hood. 
London: Longmans Green and Co 1907, twelth impression. 390p. 
Contemporary inscription front endpaper. 19cms, bound in original 
blue cloth with elaborate gilt witch on a broomstick and gilt spine 
titles. A near fine copy.
$100 - $200

325	M AHY, MARGARET
The Man Whose Mother was a Pirate
Pictures by Brian Froud. London: J.N. Dent & Sons 1972, 1st ed. Oblong 
22 x 28.5cms, laminated pictorial boards, fine.
$50 - $75 

326	OUT HWAITE, ANNIE R & IDA RENTOUL
The Little Green Road to Fairyland
Ln: A & C Black Ltd 1922. viii, 102p 7 colour plates [lacks one], 8 black 
and white plates. Some foxing and fraying at edges, rebound in blue 
cloth.

327	RIC HARDS, CERI [Illustrator]
The Magic Horse.
From the Arabian Nights. Ln: Victor Gollancz Ltd 1930, limited edition 
of 495 copies. 27p, illustrated in colour.30cms, full black leather 
binding with red morocco title label. light wear VG.

328	SUTTON , EVE
My Cat likes to hide in Boxes.
Illustrated by Lynley Dodd. Hamish Hamilton 1973, 1st ed. 21cms, full 
page colour illus. Sprinkle of foxing, DJ in mylar. VG.

329	S WIFT, JONATHON
Gulliver’s Travels
Ln & Melbourne nd [ca 1930] . 338p, 6pp 44 colour plates by Harry G. 
Theaker. Illustrated colour endpapers, 21.5cms, grey cloth binding 
with black titles, lines and laid on illustration, light wear, VG

330	 WESTRA, ANS
Washday at the Pa
a Bulletin for Schools. Well: School Publications Branch, Govt Ptr 1964, 
first edition. 32p, images from photographs by Ans Westra.
Following a campaign by the Maori Women’s Welfare league that 
the living conditions portrayed were atypical 38000 copies were 
withdrawn and all copies in schools were recalled and shredded.
$60 - $100

330a	Schoon Theo [ illustrator]
by Don Mack [Author Wellington ca 1942].
16 l., pictorial card, illustrations and text in green, colour card covers, 
A rare New Zealand children’s title illustrated by renowned artist Theo 
Schoon.
$200 - $300

Antiquarian Books

331	VOLT AIRE
The History of Charles II. King of Sweden
London: Printed for C. Davis 1732. Second Edition. [12], 371p, frontis 
[port] and fldg map. 20cms, bound in contemporary panelled calf 
scuffed. 
$100 - $200

332	 ANDREWS, ROBERT
The Works of Virgil
Englished by Robert Andrews. Birmingham Printed by John Baskerville 
for the author 1766. 536p, 24cms, bound in full crushed morocco with 
gilt to spine, original title label, all edges gilt and marbled endpapers. 
A few marks to covers and light wear spine ends, a VG copy.
Robert Andrews [1723-1766] was an English Dissenter, known 
as a poet and translator of Virgil. This is the work for which he is 
remembered printed by the famous Birmingham Printer John 
Baskerville.
$200 - $400



333	 ANON
The Annual Register 1778 [ Plus one]
or a View of the History, Politics and Literature For the Year 
1778. London: J. Dodsley 1779. iv, 245p, 11pp. 21cms, bound in 
contemporary full calf, light wear, VG.
2. 	A nno Regni Georgii Regis. Magnae /britanniae, Franciae & 

Hiberniae, Primi...Edinburgh James Watson 1718. 325p, 5 l., 196p, 
4 l., 316p, 4 l., 94p, 3 l.,. 15cms, bound in contemporary full calf 
boards,with modern spine and title label, new endpapers. 

$50 - $100

334	 ANTIQUARIAN
Galleria Imperiale Di Firenze
incisa a contorni ...Pietro Benvenuti. Firenze: Presso Molini, Landi, E. 
Comp 1812. 3 volumes. Numerous engravings throughout. Original 
HC bindings. 
2. 	 W. Ainsworth - Old Saint Pauls: A Tale of the Plague and the Fire. 

Ln: Hugh Cunningham 1841. 3 volumes. All with frontispieces and 
engravings.

335	BOO K OF COMMON PRAYER
The Book of Common Prayer
and Administration of the Sacraments, and other rites and ceremonies 
of the Church of England. Together with the Psalter or Psalms of 
David... London: Printed by Thomas Baskett, Printer to the Kings most 
excellent Majesty and by the assigns of Robert Baskett 1749. Bound 
together with The Bible, Old and New Testaments, same publication 
details. Provenance inscriptions detailed to the same family name 
[Parr] on the back free endpaper, the contemporary name of ‘Wm Parr 
June 18, 1750. price 6/6’ on front endpaper. 18.2cms contemporary 
black calf lettered and decorated in gilt including the initials W.P. on 
front board. spine ends chipped, scattered light foxing and soiling 
overall VG.
$300

336	BURNET , GILBERT
The Abridgement of the History
of the Reformation of the Church of England. London Printed by J.D. 
for Richard Chiswell at the Rose and Crown. The second edition. 30p, 
319p, 384p, engraved frontis of four reformation scenes, and four 
further pages of engraved portraits of principal figures in the history. 
20cms, bound in contemporary boards, blindstamped later rebacked 
in leather. A few light marks, contents VG. 
$200 - $400

337	C ARTER, JOHN
Some Account of the Abbey Church of St Alban
Illustrative of the Plans, Elevations and Sections of that Building. 
London: Printed by Nichols, Son and Bentley 1813. Published by the 
Society of Antiquaries of London, text by James Basire and Richard 
Gough. 20p, 7p, 19 leaves of plates [some folding] of the gothic 
architecture of the Abbey. Folio, rebound ca 1900 in red half calf with 
marbled boards inscription dated 1902, Some old damp damage and 
tide marks.
$200 - $400

338	DUSEJOUR  Mlle DIONIS, COCHIN [Illustrations]
The Origin of The Graces
Ln: Vizetelly & Co nd [ca 1900]. Illustrated with original copperplate 
engravings after the designs of C.N. Cochin each hand coloured. 63p. 
Endpapers browned and a sprinkle of foxing, 26cms, qtr buckram with 
decorative papered boards. 
$50 - $75

339	JO HNSON, SAMUEL
The Beauties of Johnson
Consisting of maxims and Observations. Moral, Critical, & 
Miscellaneous... London: Printed for G. Kearsley 1782. vii, 2 l., 209p, 
2pp, title page vignette. Contemporary signature on endpaper, 18cms, 
original full calf with gilt spine, leather worn at edges and cracked 
along hinges, boards intact.
$50 - $100

340	L AVATER, J.C.
Essays on Physiognomy; for the Promotion
of the Knowledge and the Love of Mankind... London: G.G.J & 
J.Robinson nd [ca 1790]. 275p, 7 plates and title page vignette. Some 
light browning, contemporary inscription front endpaper, bound in 
contemporary full calf worn at edges and leather cracking at hinges, 
boards intact and titght.
$50 - $100

341	LIG HTFOOT, JOHN
Erubhin or Miscellanies
Chriftian and Judaical, and others. Penned for Recreation at Vacant 
Houres. London: G. Miller 1629. 5 l., 203p, 14.5cms, Rebacked, original 
boards, and new endpapers. contents have light browning, VG.
$100 

342	M ACHIAVELLI, NICCOLO [1469-1527]
Les Discours Sur la premiere de Tito Liue,
dez l’edification de la ville. Translated by Jacques Gohory. Paris Robert 
Mangnier, 1571. Woodcut of printer’s device on title page, head piece 
and initials. 19p 280p, [some few pages misnumbered], 21p of index 
begins verso of 280. Woodcut portrait of Machiavelli at end. 
Bound together [as usual] with Le Prince. Dedie au magnifique 
Laurens fils de Pierre de Medicis. Translated by Jacques Gohory. Paris 
Robert Mangnier 1571. Woodcut device on title and woodcut portrait 
of Machiavelli, [this image slightly lighter in colour] headpieces and 
initials. 8 l., 64p. contents complete and clean. Bound in a late 18th or 
early 19th century calf binding, raised cords and gilt, owners signature 
and date 1846 verso of front free endpaper, name penned out on 
title page. First edition in French, two works in one volume contents 
complete some old light damp stains else clean, front hinges and 
corners worn, cords all intact. 
$1500- $2000

343	MILTON , JOHN
Milton’s Poetical Works [2 volumes]
Vol. I. Paradise Lost . A Poem in twelve books. London: Ptd for L. Howes 
etc 1764. 313p, index at end, frontis and 12 engraved plates. Vol.II. 
Paradise Regain’d. A Poem in Four Books. to which is added Samson 
Agonistes... London: C. Hitch and L. Hawes 1760. 359p, frontis [glued 
to fixed endpaper], and 3 plates. 17.5cms, bound in contemporary full 
calf binding wear at edges 

344	MINI ATURE BOOK
Tartan ware book box and Bible
Glasgow David Bryce and Son nd [ca 1900]. A miniature illustrated 
Holy Bible in a blind tooled leather binding with gilt spine title. Small 
original magnifying glass in back pocket, housed in the original 
tartanware book shaped box. Book 4.5cms and box 6.2cms, VG. 
$200 - $300

345	 PLINY
The Epistles of Pliny the Younger [Plus]
In two volumes, Edinburgh: J. Reid ad J. Reid 1762. vii, 300p; 268p. 
17.5cms bound in contemporary full calf, hinges repaired else VG,.
2. 	A  sermon of Publicke Thanks-giving for the happie recouverie 

of his Majestie from his late dangerous sicknesse: Preached at 
Pauls Cross the 11 April 1619 by B. of London. London: Printed 
for Thomas Adams 1619. 55p. 19cms, bound in modern quarter 
binding with new endpapers. 

$50 - $100

346	 PRIOR, MATTHEW
Miscellaneous Works of His Late Excellency
Matthew Esq, Consisting of Poems on Several Occasions....London: 
Printed for the Editor 1740. xcv, iv, 380p, frontis portrait. Browning and 
spasmodic foxing, 20.5cms, bound in early full leather boards with 
stains and modern spine and title labels.

347	QUINTILI ANUS, MARCUS FABIUS
Institutiones Oratoriae
Impressum Floretiae opera sumptu Philippi Juntiae D.V. Anno a 
Nativitate. D. XV. [Florence Philip Giunta 1515]. 
8 pp, 269p, 1p, final blank with printer device verso, lacking title page. 
Bound in 18th century half vellum with early cream papered boards, 
old title penned onto spine. Spasmodic spotting, generally clean and 
VG.
A twelve volume textbook on the theory and practice of rhetoric.
$200- $400

348	 WAKEFIELD, PRISCILLA
Perambulations in London, and its Environs.
Comprehending an Historical Sketch of the Ancient State and 
Progress of the British Metropolis. London: Darton and Harvey 1809. 
503p, fldg frontis map [handcoloured] of London, 4 plates. 18cms, 
rebound in quarter leather with nmarbled boards, new endpapers. 
$50
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357	M cFADDEN, MURRAY
Wigram Motor Racing.
The History of The Motor Racing Club. ChCh: The Motor Racing Club of 
Christchurch 1996. 302p, illustrated.31cms, DJ in mylar near fine copy. 
$50

358	OT AHUHU, [Plans]
N.Z.R. New Car and Wagon Shops
Blueprints in 3 sheets. Showing plan of fire appliances, ambulance 
and general plan showing position of social hall, library etc, sewers, 
roadways and watermains; new locomotive shops, Oblong elephant 
folio, edges frayed with small losses and short tears. 
$100

359	 POMEROY, LAURENCE
The Motor Year Book 1949 to 1957
A complete run from 1949 to 1957, nine issues. London Temple Press 
Limited. Illustrations and diagrams throughout, some light foxing, all 
in DJ with some rubbing and small chips mostly at spine ends. 
$100 - $200

360	SMIT H, E.
The Compleat Housewife:
or Accomplish’d Gentlewoman’s Companion.... London printed for J. 
Pemberton at the Golden Buck 1732. Fifth edition. 8 l., 348p, xv index 
[of which first 2 l., are fascimile], 4pp printers adverts. frontis page 
in fascimile no plates. 20cms, full calf binding with original boards, 
replacement spine. Internally some spasmodic foxing else VG. 
$100 - $200

361	SMIT H, IAN H.
The Story of the Marque Lotus
Motor Racing Publications Ltd 1961, 2nd ed. 176p, illus, browning to 
endapers, 25cms,yellow cloth, DJ, VG.
$50 - $100

362	 WORRALL, DAVE
The Most Famous car in the World.
The Complete History of the James Bond Aston Martin DB5. 161p, 
illustrated. 29.5cms, original covers, black card with gold car. VG.

Bibliography

363	BR ADFIELD, ANN
The Gentle Griffin
Auck: Puriri Press 2006.No 23 of 100 copies. 21cms, frontis and illus, 
DJ fine. 
$80 - $120

364	BUR KE, SIR BERNARD
A Genealogical and Heraldic History
of the Colonial Gentry. Two Volumes, London: Harrison and Sons 
1891 & 1895. xv, 400p, adverts at end, xxiii, 401p -876p, adverts. both 
volumes illustrated. 28cms, wear and page margins browned, original 
red cloth rebacked, gilt monogram front boards. 
$100 - $150

365	JO HNSON, JOHN
TYPOGRAPHIA
or the Printers’ Instructor including an Account of the Origin of 
Printing. .. London: Longman Hurst Rees Ormer etc 1824, two 
volumes. With engraved titles, half titles two portraits and Roxburghe 
Club dedication page. 12.5cms, in original HC bindings neatly 
rebacked using orignal spine strips, boards rubbed and light foxing.
$100 - $200

366	S KEAT, REV. WALTER
An Etymological Dictionary of the English Language
New edition revised and enlarged. Oxford: At the Clarendon Press 
1910. School prize, Wanganui Collegiate school, 28.5cms, bound in 
full tree calf with gilt to spine and monogram neatly rebacked with 
original spine strip. A handsome copy.
$50 - $100

349	 WATSON, T.J.
An Illustrated Vocabulary for the use of the Deaf
and the Dumb. London: Printed for the “Asylum for the Deaf and 
Dumb”, Old Kent Road... 1857. viii, 469p, lacking frontis, illustrated 
throughout. Contemporary binding, tight but spine faded and ends 
frayed. Rare
$300 - $500

Science & Technology

350	BEETON , MRS ISABELLA
The Book of Household Management
Entirely new edition, revised and corrected with new coloured 
engravings. London Ward Lock and Tyler [1869] Two Hundred and 
fifty-third thousand. xl, 6pp, 1139p, 6pp [adverts], 32p publishers 
adverts, 12 colour plates and numerous illustration in text. Rebacked 
professionally using the original gilt titled spine strip, original yellow 
advertising endpapers. A very nice copy of the second edition.
$200 - $300

351	BOURNE , JOHN [Plus another]
Recent Improvements in the Steam-Engine
in its various appications to Mines, Mills, Steam Navigation, Railways 
and Agriculture. Being a Supplement to ‘The Catechism of the Steam 
Engine’. New Edition: Longmans etc 1872. vii, 336p, 32p of adverts, 
many engravings throughout. 17cms rebound in brown cloth, 
inteernally VG. 
2. 	 Jack Hampshire - Apprenticeship in Steam. The Memoirs of a 

General Engineer. Cornwall: J.H. Lake & Co [1969]. Inscribed and 
dated half title page by author. 177p, illus. 22cms, original paper 
covers, G+. 

$50

352	C ATALOGUE -, JAMES SHOOLBRED & CO
Furnished Rooms.
Twenty-five Specimen Rooms in Various styles on Show. 553p of 
illustrations including furniture, drapes, brass bedsteads [in colour], 
lamps, fire places etc. Oblong 22 x 29cms bound in limp red cloth, gilt 
titles, worn and faded.

353	CL ARK, HUGH
A Concise History of Knighthood
Containing the Religious and Military Orders which have been 
instituted in Europe... London: W. Strahan etc 1784. In two volumes 
[bound as one]. x, 285p, 268p, 1 l., many engravings all with a rubber 
library stamp, light browning. Rebound in modern quarter binding 
with marbled boards. 
$50 - $100

354	 FISCHEL DR OSKAR, and BOEHN MAN VON
Modes and Manners of the Nineteenth century
as represented in the pictures and engravings of the time. 1790 to 
1914 in four volumes. Ln: J.M. Dent & Sons 1927. Colour and black 
and white illustrations. 21.5cms, uniformly bound in decorative green 
cloth with gilt titles, light wear.
$100 - $150

355	 HENDERSON, WILLIAM AUGUSTUS
The Housekeeper’s Instructor
or Universal Family Cook. Being an ample and clear display of the art 
of cookery in all its various branches. Containing proper directions for 
dressing all kinds butcher’s meat, poultry, game, fish &c... London W 
& J Stratford nd [1791]. 456p, 6pp [lacking part of index], frontis and 
11 plates including 2 fldg plates. 21cms, rebound in quarter calf with 
marbled boards, using parts of the original spine, new endpapers and 
the original frontis and title page have been backed for strength. 
$100 - $200

356	MOTORING
Castrol Achievments [ 4 issues ]
London: C.C. Wakefield & Co 1952; 1953; 1955; and Monte Carlo Rally. 
All in oblong and in original card covers VG. 
With Canterbury Car Club - Bulletin June 1962. 



Early Tourism, Souvenirs

367	 ADVERTISING SOUVENIR
Auckland 1840 - 1920
L.D. Nathan & Co Ltd, Shortland Street Auckland. Includes images of 
Nathan’s building, Directors, Departmental Managers, Warehouse, 
Tea Packing, as well as multiple images of Auckland. Oblong, 19.5cms, 
light card binding with brown titles, bound with cord. 
$50 

368	 HEATH, T.A.
The Spa Taupo, New Zealand 1888 - 1938
Reissued in 1948 by Bill Pearson. 27p, illustrated with Maori carvings 
and the interior of the Spa and with 8 images from photographs of 
mokoed heads from the collection of Major-General Robley. Oblong 
23 x 29cms, original brown paper covers, VG.
$100 

369	MUIR  & MOODIE
New Zealand Scenery No. 4. Album
The West Coast Sounds. January 1904. 25 views from real 
photographs. 25 x 18.5cms, original card covers some foxing and 
small superficial loss to front cover. 

370	 PRINGLE, THOS
Art Photos of New Zealand
18 exquisite photos of famous beauty spots in N.Z. Wellington N.Z. 
Images laid onto card they include Rees Valley; Dart Valley, Mt Cook, 
Wairoa Geyser, etc. Oblong 25.5cms, original card covers with laid on 
illustration of Maori carving, chips at edges, spine taped contents VG.

371	SOUVENIR
Auckland Central Mission 9th Anniverserary
Evangelising the Masses 1906. 25p, 7p of adverts at end, Illustrated 
from photographs. Oblong 15.5 x 24cms, original brown paper covers, 
splitting along hinge else VG.

372	SOUVENIR
Beautiful New Zealand [Plus 1]
Auck: Published by Frank Duncan nd [ca 1920’s]. Tourist Series. 12 full 
page colour plates. 25.5cms, original green paper covers with white 
titles. 
2. 	M aori Wonderland. Auckland: Frank Duncan [ca 1920]. Tourist 

Series. Sepia toned images on 12 leaves. Oblong card covers with 
Maori motifs.

373	SOUVENIR
Christchurch Illustrated.
12 coloured views. Fergusson Limited [inscribed 1910]. Includes early 
colour images of the cathedral, Colombo and High Streets, Cathedral 
Square, the Clock Tower,Sumner, The Roman Catholic Cathedral etc. 
Oblong 19.5cms, red paper covers light marks and chips. 

374	SOUVENIRS
The Wonderland of Rotorua [Plus]
and Wairakei, the heart of the thermal region. Rotorua : R.G. Marsh. 
Images by Marsh and Blencoe on 13 leaves. Oblong, original card 
covers, creases.
2. 	T he Pink and White Terraces. Lost glory of Yesteryear. Rotomahana, 

Rotorua, New Zealand. No publication details, colour and black 
and white plates. Oblong paper covers with image of The White 
Terrace.

3.	  New Zealand - Designed and printed by Dawson Printing Co, Ltd. 
Colour and black & white images on 14 leaves. Original card covers 
with celluloid cut out revealing Wairua Falls.

375	TOURISM
Native Life in South Africa
Cape Town: Published by the Valentine Pub Co nd, ca 1910. Colour 
images on 16 l., oblong, 13 x 20cms, original pictorial paper covers, 
light creases and rubbing.
$50 - $100

376	TOURISM
The Wonderland of Rotorua and Wairakei [Plus]
75 select and exclusive photograms including special aeroplane and 
panoramic views of Rotorua. Rotorua: R.G. Marsh. Oblong, original 
paper covers, VG.
2. 	M ap of Lake Taupo. Compiled and Published by Auckland 

Automobile Assoc, R.E. Champtaloup Touring Manager. Reference 

includes motor roads, tracks, fishing and soundings in fathoms. 
Lake outlined in blue. 48 x 43cms.

3. 	A uckland Automobile Association Motorists Road Map for 1928. 5 
folding maps in blue card covers.

4. 	A .A.. Map and Guide of the Tongariro National Park. Folding colour 
map with information verso. 

5. 	 Flying Map Sheet No,2, Well: Dept of Lands and Survey nd. Folding 
colour map on cloth folds into blue cloth boards. 

6. 	T ourist brochure - See the South, Travel by Newmans. Illus 20p, 
travel brochure. nd ca 1940’s. 

377	TOURISM  & PUBLICITY
Bundle of booklets
1. Orakei Korako [The place of Adorning]. A description of the famous 
Thermal Area at Orakei Korako, near Rotorus, New Zealand. Rotorua: 
Morning Post. 2. Egmont and The Children of the Mist. New Plymouth: 
Thomas Avery. 3. Auckland the Gateway to New Zealand. Wilson and 
Horton. 4. New Zealand Centennial 1840-1940. Well: Dept of Tourism 
and Publicity. [damp damage to corner]. 5. Auckland Yesterday and 
Today. W & T. 6. A.T. Brinsby- The Tourists and settlers’ Guide to North 
Aukland. Local Bodies of North Auckland. 7. & 8. Thomas Walsh - 
Devonport Celebrates Borough’s Golden Jubilee 1886-1036 [and] 
From Wherry to Steam Ferry on the Waitemata. Walsh Pub Co 1932. 9. 
The Diamond Jubilee of the Otahuhu Borough Council. 10. Cornwall 
Park Auckland, The Gift of John Logan Campbell to the People of New 
Zealand. 1946. etc. All in original paper covers and mostly VG. 

378	TOURIST  SOUVENIR
The City of Auckland
Views of the City & Auckland. Auck: W & T Ltd. Multiple images on 8 
leaves plus a 4p folding panoram of Ellerslie from One Tree Hill with 
multiple images of Auckland beaches, city and Zoo scenes verso. 19 x 
23cms, original decorative brown paper covers with laid on illustration 
of Queen St. Yapp edges, some chips and short tear. 
$50

Photography, Postcards, 
Epheme

379	 ADVERTISEMENT/CALENDAR, - AUCKLAND
Griffin Wall Papers and Cretonnes [Plus]
Showrooms: 43 Strand Arcade Auckland. Folding colour brochure 
advertising wall papers, borders and fabrics, no date circa 1930’s. 30 x 
16.5cms, splits along the folds, and light fingermarks, complete. 
2. 	A  square of wall paper made for the Queens Visit in 1953 the 

patterns is red blue and white stripes and features gilt crowns 68 c 
55cms. 

380	 AMERICAN PRESIDENTS
Christmas Cards [4 X]
Three original Christmas cards sent to Mr Robert Muldoon [Prime 
Minister of NZ 1975 - 1984.] and Mrs Muldoon.
1. 	 Card featuring a church scene in the snow, with printed inscription 

inside from The President and Mrs Ford and blind stamped with 
the Presidential stamp. 

2. 	 Card featuring ‘Tne Family Room, Upstairs at the White House’. with 
printed inscription from The President and Mrs Bush and blind 
stamped with the Presidential stamp.

3. 	 Card featuring ‘Te Presidents House, Washington by Lefevre 
Cranstone 1860 and signed in ink by Jimmy Carter and Roslynn 
Carter and with the Presidential stamp. 

4. 	 Card featuring ‘Green Room, the White House’ with printed 
inscription inside from President and Mrs Reagon and blind 
stamped with the Presidential stamp. 

381	BLENCO WE
Photographs - Maori Subjects [12 x]
Images include Te Whare Te Ariki Whakarewarewa ; Several images by 
Blencowe Maori Guides; Maori Taonga; Ohinemutu, 4 images of The 
Spa Taupo by J. Martin. 15 x 20cms, images clean and clear.



382	BR AKE, BRIAN
Mt Crosscut - Hollyford Valley
Original silver gelatin photographs by Brian Brake titled and signed. 
Image of the mountain with road and bridge in foreground. some 
silvering to the edges and a light unbroken scratch.
$100 - $200

383	C ARTE DE VISITES
Maori Chief plus 4 others
Maori chief with moko by the American Photo Co Auckland
2.	V iew of a township inscribed on back View of Lyttelton by E. 

Wheeler & Son
3.	 Church and cottage scenes with two men by S. Carnell, Napier New 

Zealand.
4. 	 Church scene inscribed on base Baptist Chapel and in French on 

back by H. Webster, Queen st, Auckland. All 9 x 6cms.

384	C HRISTMAS CARD, 2x
Elizabeth R
Card dated 1998 with a photograph of the Royal family including 
corgis’, signed in ink Elizabeth R Philip 1998 On white card with the 
Royal Crests on the front. 
2. 	 Card with a photograph of Charles and the Queen Mother in a 

carriage and inscribed in pen Mr and Mrs Muldoon from Charles. 
On white card and with the Royal Crest on the front.

$200 - $300

385	COX , ARTHUR J. [Photographer]
Sth Canty - The Meet; The break Up; The Kill;
Series of 3 images of a Hunt Meet in Waimate and Timaru.
1. 	 Features the horses, riders and pack of Beagles outside Twomey’s 

Hotel, Waimate [1906]. Inscribed on base’ Meet at Twomey’s Hotel; 
C. Cornelius on “[?]Strathendon”, Master. Mr Whitney; E. Richarson 
on “Warrior”. Image by Cox Waimate, light water mark and soiling. 
14.5 x 20.5. 

2. 	 Features a man holding aloft a dead hare to a pack of beagles 
inscribed on the base ‘ “The Kill” Mr F. Archer with his pack of 
Beagles 1878’. 

3. 	 Features the dogs having been given the Hare with Mr Archer and 
a woman looking on. Inscribed on base “The Break Up” 1878. 

No’s 2 and 3 both have a contemporary inscription verso reading ‘This 
Private pack of Beagles owned by F. Archer was the first one to be 
imported to Sth Canty [Timaru] 1878, for his own use. Presented to 
C. Cornelius 1878’. No photographers mark. Both measure 14 x 19.5 
mounts torn light foxing to images. 
$200 - $300

386	E PHEMERA
A. Hamilton and Wm Colenso
Bookplate - Ex Libris, A. Hamilton Dominion Museum Wellington, 
features a Maori theme. 
2. 	 Hand written note by William Colenso reads “In Memoriam, 

Woodville, April 1st 1897. A small token of esteem from Rev. W. 
Colenso to Mr James H. Holden in recognition of many voluntary 
kindnesses so readily and lovingly rendered at a time of great 
need. Napier, November, 1897.”

387	 FARMERS’ TRADING CO LTD
1935 All Blacks
Features 30 head and shoulder images of the 1935 All Blacks and theri 
Manager. With the teams and the venues, date of play and scoring 
columns. Preinted by W & H [Wilson & Horton 1935]. Light sprinkle of 
foxing, VG.

388	G ANDHI, INDIRA
Christmas Cards [ Plus 4 others]
1. 	 Card inscribed in pen ‘Greetings of the season and Good Wishes for 

1980, Indira Gandhi’. 
2. 	 Christmas Card with printed greetings from Park Chung Hee 

President of the Republic of Korea and signed in ink.
3. 	 Undated Christmas card featuring King Hussein his wife and baby 

and and with their signatures
4. 	 Card with the signatures of M R Pahlavi and Farah Pahlavi. The card 

features Gold Plate, Iran 5th Century B.C. 
5. 	 Card signed by David Beattie [Governor General of NZ and Norma 

Beattie and dated 1984, with a photo of Government Hosue 
Wellington.

389	 HISTORIC PHOTOGRAPH
Te Kopuru
An early photograph showing ships in the harbour at Te Kopuri with 
logs witing to be loaded. Contemporary inscription verso reads “Taken 
at Te KopurI May 25th 1889 by Mr Stevens. Shipping at Re Kopuru”. 10 
x 13 cms, mounted on board. VG.
$50 $100

390	IN  MEMORIAM
Edward VII [Plus]
Card in loving and affectionate memory of our well-loved King 
Edward VII ...May 6th 1910. Small oblong card in purple and silver.
2. 	 Unused card -’Rule Britannia’ W.W. I Christmas card features 

Britannia and warships and aircrafft in and over the sea. 
3. 	P ost card - Crowning ceremony of King George. De Reszke 

cigarettes. 
$20 - $40

391	M ANGAWEKA, ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS
Viaduct and Bridges
1. 	I mage by J.C. Lilley 9/9/04 of a steam train crossing over the 

Mangaweka Viaduct. 15.5 x 20.5 mounted on board small knock to 
one corner, image crisp and clear. 

2. 	P hotographer unknown [? Auckland weekly News Photographer] 
Seven images of the bridges over the Rangitiki River, two images of 
the low level bridge and five of the high bridge being constructed. 
Images all mounted on board and faded ca 1905. 

$200 - $400

392	M AORI
Portrait of a Young Maori Woman
Oval portrait of a young woman with moko and a huia feather in her 
hair. Mounted and with the stamp of The Tesla Studios, Wanganui. 

393	M ARTIN, JOSIAH
New Zealand Scenery with Special Views of Auckland
Six folding images each 14.5 x 20cms, of images from photographs by 
Josiah Martin [1897]. Five images make up a panorama of Auckland 
Harbour from Mt Hobson and one image of Parihaka [ Maori Village}. 
All are folded ito decorative red cloth boards with gilt titles. 

394	 PHOTOGRAPH
H.M.S. New Zealand
Framed sepia toned photograph of a ship leaving Wellington Harbour 
17 x 29cms. Inscribed on the back HMS N.Z. sailing out of Wellington 
Harbour 1914, destination unknown. 
$50 - $100

395	 PHOTOGRAPH
Point Britomart
An original photograph of Fort Britomart with boats, men, and 
buildings including a two story stone building in the fore ground. 14.5 
x 19cms, image crisp and clear. 

396	 PHOTOGRAPH
Westward Racing at Cowes
Original potograph mounted on card 23.5 x 28.5 titled in white ink 
along the base “Westward Racing at Cowes”.
Image VG.
The Westward was designed and built by Nathanael G. Herreshoff, it 
was one of the fastest and most famous of the Big Class racing yachts, 
regularly competing at Cowes and most successfully against King 
George V’s yacht Britannia and other Big Clas yachts. In 1910 she was 
the swiftest schooner in the world.

397 	 PHOTOGRAPHIC MONTAGE
Wanganui River
A framed montage of 13 original photographs of the Wanganui river 
and surrounds. The images are arranged and mounted onto board 
which has been decoratively painted with ferns and palm tree. The 
photgraphs are all titled and include scenic river and bush scenes 
arranged around a central image of Taumaranui. Ca 1940’s. 

398	 PHOTOGRAPHIC SOUVENIR
Citizens Address to HRH The Prince of Wales
4th May, 1920. A photographic copy of the illuminated address to 
the Prince of Wales on his trip to Wellington in 1920. Seven images 
mounted on board and bound into a textured blue cloth binding with 
gilt titles, 23 cms.
Signature on front endpaper of Mavis B. Castle, 27 Colombo St, 
Wellington. The Castle family was well known in Wellington in 
music and pharmaceutical circles, Mavis was one of the first women 
pharmacists in New Zealand.



399	 PHOTOGRAPHS
Brunner Mine Disaster
10 reprint photographs of the 1895 Brunner mine disaster which 
happened at 9.30am Thursday March 26 1896, 65 men were killed by 
the blast and gas and was the worst mining disaster in New Zealands 
history. 
Images include 2 maps of the mine, the rescueing party, bringing out 
the dead, the management, coffins at Stillwater and the burial. 

400	 PHOTOGRAPHS
Burton Brothers and Mundy
1. 	 Burton brothers Include - Acheron Passage and verso Wet Jacket 

Arm ; Mitre Peak, Mildford Sound; Looking Down Rift in side of Mt 
Tarawera after Eruption June 10-86; White Terraces; Halls Arm. 

2. 	D .L.Mundy - Include Mangrove River,Mercury Bay; Source of the 
Waimakariri; Arthurs Pass; two others untitled one showing punga 
palms and whare. 

All are mounted on board and images clean.

401	 PHOTOGRAPHS
Early Auckland
Series of seven original photographs [double images for a 
stereoscope] of Auckland, two titled in pencil verso “Fort Street 
from Point Britomart 1875”; “St Barnabas Point & Church Railway 
Embankment. Two other untitled one showing Arnold Hines and Co 
with horse and cart and men and railway lines in the fore ground. The 
other an early harbour scene showing quay, ship and buildings and 
three others. 11 x 18cm. 
$200

402	 PHOTOGRAPHS
Grafton Bridge
Five original photographs photographer unknown, showing the 
bridge being built. Two are mounted on card professionally and show 
the building of the wooden frame work 16 x 12cms each. The other 
three also show the wooden framing and concrete column one has 
a lamp in the foregound with Ligar Place etched in the glass. 11.5 x 
16cms approx.
Upon its completion in 1910, Auckland’s Graton Bridge was said to be 
the largest span reinforced concrete arch bridge in the world.

403	 PHOTOGRAPHS
Maori Haka [2 images]
Two photographs 19 x 24cms, mounted on light card and titled on 
base ‘Te Arawa Braves 1902’ verso another image titled ‘Tuwharetoa 
Haka Rotorua’. Some fading, clear.

404	 PHOTOGRAPHS
Maori content [5x]
1. Maori Whare Te Aroha by Burton Bros; 2. Sophia t the cooking hole 
by Burton Bros; 3. Maori Pah [village] showing whares and gardens; All 
mounted on board.
4. Image titled Ohinemutu, shows whares and steam rising; 5. Image 
of Maori interior with carvings. Photographer unknown. All VG. 

405	 PHOTOGRAPHS, Miscellaneous
“Here for the ashes”
Press photograph, description verso ‘Don Bradman and his team of 
seventeen cricketers arrived at Tilbury aboard the liner “Strathaird” this 
morning’...’Skipper Don Bradman gives a confident wave shorewards 
April 16th 1946’. 
Bundle of 8 other images they include Auckland Army Rugby Reps at 
Whangarei 1942; Auckland Rugby Union Team ca 1941; Military group 
portrait image with Edward VIII; Group military photo at Trentham; 
Group RAF photo signed verso in Soundshell at Wellington; Image 
of men clearing weeds fron reserve on corner of Bullock Track; Hand 
coloured image of small children in fancy dress one holding a signed 
“Sylvia Starch”. Size varies most 15 x 20cms approx, 

406	 PHOTOGRAPHS, [Miscellaneous]
Coxhead; Burton Bros; Blencowe
1.	 Frank A. Coxhead- Atemuri Waikato image shows horsrs and 

carriage and men on the banks of the river with a wooden cottage 
in the background. 19.5 x 14.5 mount foxed, image clear. 

2. 	 Blencowe - Mounted colour photograph titled Pohutu & Feather 
Geyser Whakarewarewa. 20.5 x 15cms.

3. 	 Burton Bros - Mounted photograph titled Self-acting tramway 
Waioro. Scratches to the surface and mount foxed. 

4. 	 Four images photographer and area unknown appear to be 
images of mining buildings alonside a river.

407	 POSTCARDS
Fielding, Masterton [16]
Fielding - 5 real photo cards, showing early views of the Square by 
Muir & Moodie, FGR, Frank Duncan, Industria Series, F.T.Series. 3 cards 
from photos images of the Square by Muir & Moodie, A.H. Maclean, 
F.T. Series;
Masterton - 3 from real photos, two showing The Park by FGR and 
McLeod and Young, and 1 of Masteron Show Grounds by Wilson. 
5 cards from photos, two of band rotunda and stand Masterton 
by McLeod & Young and F.T. Series; Queens Park and Race Course 
Grounds by Clapham.
One image of Manawatu Gorge showing several horse and carriages 
with people and a brass band in one carriage by Industria. Most from 
early 20th century and VG

408	 POSTCARDS
South Island [11]
9 real photo cards they include Kaka Point N.Z. by Geo.T. Randall 
20.11.06; Pa Waitoha St Leonards 1.5.04; S.S. Mararoa entering Moles 
Sheffield Choir on Board. by J.G. 2.7.11; Four different colour views On 
the Purapurakina River, Riverton; The Rocks, Riverton NZ. [ca 1940]; 
W.H.S. Roberts homestead Marapua, Oamaru. 
3 cards from photos The Band Rotunda Greymouth by J. Ring; 
Headwaters of the famous Pourakino River, by A.J Forsyth; “The Canal” 
Pourakino River, Riverton by A J. Forsyth. 10 used, good to VG.

409	 POSTCARDS
Wellington and Palmerston North [35, ]
Wellington - 10 real photographs they include Lyall Bay Wellington 
by Frank Duncan; The Hospital, The Botanical Gardens, The Hospital 
Grounds and Nurses Home by Tanner Bros; Thorndon Esplanade 
Wellington; Town Hall Wellingtin by FT Series; Two views of Oriental 
Bay by Tanner Bros etc. 10 views from photographs include Basin 
Reserve Wellinton by Universal Series; Thorndon Esplanade and Baths 
by G & G. Series; Newton Park Wellington by Maoriland Card, Tanner 
bros; Townhall Fire Station and Rotunda Wellington byGergusson; 
Newton Park by F.T. Series; Town Hall & Fire Brigade Station by H. 
Plimmer; etc.
Palmerston North - 6 real photograph cards showing different views 
of The Square showing Rotunda, gardens and various building. by The 
Gordon Series, FGR, Gold Medal Series etc. 9 cards from real photos 
all showing different images of Square and Band rotunda by Muri & 
Moodie, Tanner Bros, F.T. Series etc. Good to VG.

410	 POSTER, & PHOTOGRAPHS
Land District of Auckland
Extract from “The New Zealand Gazette” 1889. Auction sale of 
Crown lands ... Friday 13th December at 11.00am. Thomas Humpries 
Commissioner Crown Lands 1889. Well: Government Printer. Towns 
Lands include Mercer, Taupiri, Marsden Town... 32 x 20cms.
2. 	A lbum containing 5 photographic reprints of original photographs 

taken in early Auckland Queen street Auckland in 1843; Stock, 
Gaol and Gallows; From a photograph taken about 1860 the old 
Parliament buildings; The Supreme Court photo taken the year 
completed 1868; The Supreme Court circa 1870.

411	RUGBY  PHOTOGRAPH
Richmond Rovers Football Club
Senior Team Championship Winners 1937. 39 x 55 cms, mounted with 
the names of team members, management etc. Photo is unframed 
and with one or two small abrasions and scratches, Two small head 
shoulder portraits of a team member and management have been 
laid on tot he image. 

412	TIBBUTT , ALFRED GEORGE [Photographer]
Utiku Suspension bridge
A series of five original photographs all of which appear to be by 
the same photographer. The images show the suspension bridge, 
being built across the Hautapu Gorge at Utiku. One image shows a 
portion of the bridge collapesed and verso of the photo is inscribed 
‘Hautapu Gorge Utiku this bridge collaped killing several men and 
horses’. Another image of the bridge with the township of Utiku in the 
background and another of horses, men and a steam engine clearing 
the surrounding bush land. 
$150 - $200



Conditions of Sale 

1. Registration: Only registered bidders may bid at auction. You are 
required to complete a bidding card or absentee bidding form prior 
to the auction giving your correct name, address and telephone 
contact + supplementary information such as email addresses that 
you may wish to supply to ART+OBJECT 

2. Bidding: The highest bidder will be the purchaser subject to the 
auctioneer accepting the winning bid and any vendor’s reserve 
having been reached. The auctioneer has the right to refuse any 
bid. If this takes place or in the event of a dispute the auctioneer 
may call for bids at the previous lowest bid and proceed from this 
point. Bids advance at sums decreed by the auctioneer unless 
signaled otherwise by the auctioneer. No bids may be retracted. 
The auctioneer retains the right to bid on behalf of the vendor up 
to the reserve figure. 

3. Reserve: Lots are offered and sold subject to the vendor’s reserve 
price being met. 

4. Lots offered and sold as described and viewed: ART+OBJECT 
makes all attempts to accurately describe and catalogue lots 
offered for sale. Notwithstanding this neither the vendor nor 
ART+OBJECT accepts any liability for errors of description or faults 
and imperfections whether described in writing or verbally. This 
applies to questions of authenticity and quality of the item. Buyers 
are deemed to have inspected the item thoroughly and proceed 
on their own judgment. The act of bidding is agreed by the buyer 
to be an indication that they are satisfied on all counts regarding 
condition and authenticity. 

5. Buyers premium: The purchaser by bidding acknowledges their 
acceptance of a buyers premium of 18.5% plus GST on the premium 
to be added to the hammer price in the event of a successful sale at 
auction. Please consult the relevant auction catalogue to confirm 
the premium for each sale. 

6. ART+OBJECT is an agent for a vendor: A+O has the right to 
conduct the sale of an item on behalf of a vendor. This may include 
withdrawing an item from sale for any reason. 

7. Payment: Successful bidders are required to make full payment 
immediately post sale – being either the day of the sale or the 
following day. If for any reason payment is delayed then a 20% 
deposit is required immediately and the balance to 100% required 
within 3 working days of the sale date. Payment can be made by 
Eftpos, bank cheque or cash. Cheques must be cleared before items 
are available for collection. Credit cards are not accepted. 

8. Failure to make payment: If a purchaser fails to make payment as 
outlined in point 7 above ART+OBJECT may without any advice to 
the purchaser exercise its right to: a) rescind or stop the sale, b) re 
offer the lot for sale to an underbidder or at auction. ART+OBJECT 
reserves the right to pursue the purchaser for any difference in 
sale proceeds if this course of action is chosen, c) to pursue legal 
remedy for breach of contract. 

9. Collection of goods: Purchased items are to be removed from 
ART+OBJECT premises immediately after payment or clearance of 
cheques. Absentee bidders must make provision for the uplifting of 
purchased items (see instructions on page four.) 

10. Bidders obligations: The act of bidding means all bidders 
acknowledge that they are personally responsible for payment if 
they are the successful bidder. This includes all registered absentee 
or telephone bidders. Bidders acting as an agent for a third party 
must obtain written authority from ART+OBJECT and provide 
written instructions from any represented party and their express 
commitment to pay all funds relating to a successful bid by their 
nominated agent. 

11. Bids under reserve & highest subject bids: When the highest 
bid is below the vendor’s reserve this work may be announced 
by the auctioneer as sold ‘ subject to vendor’s authority’ or some 
similar phrase. The effect of this announcement is to signify that the 
highest bidder will be the purchaser at the bid price if the vendor 
accepts this price. If this highest bid is accepted then the purchaser 
has entered a contract to purchase the item at the bid price plus 
any relevant buyers premium. 

Important advice for buyers 

The following information does not form part of the conditions 
of sale, however buyers, particularly first time bidders are 
recommended to read these notes. 

A. Bidding at auction: Please ensure your instructions to the 
auctioneer are clear and easily understood. It is well to understand 
that during a busy sale with multiple bidders the auctioneer may 
not be able to see all bids at all times. It is recommended that you 
raise your bidding number clearly and without hesitation. If your 
bid is made in error or you have misunderstood the bidding level 
please advise the auctioneer immediately of your error – prior to 
the hammer falling. Please note that if you have made a bid and 
the hammer has fallen and you are the highest bidder you have 
entered a binding contract to purchase an item at the bid price. 
New bidders in particular are advised to make themselves known 
to the sale auctioneer who will assist you with any questions about 
the conduct of the auction. 

B. Absentee bidding: ART+OBJECT welcomes absentee bids once 
the necessary authority has been completed and lodged with 
ART+OBJECT. A+O will do all it can to ensure bids are lodged 
on your behalf but accepts no liability for failure to carry out 
these bids. See the Absentee bidding form in this catalogue for 
information on lodging absentee bids. These are accepted up  
to 2 hours prior to the published auction commencement. 

C. Telephone bids: The same conditions apply to telephone bids. 
It is highly preferable to bid over a landline as the vagaries of 
cellphone connections may result in disappointment. You will be 
telephoned prior to your indicated lot arising in the catalogue 
order. If the phone is engaged or connection impossible the sale 
will proceed without your bidding. At times during an auction 
the bidding can be frenetic so you need to be sure you give clear 
instructions to the person executing your bids. The auctioneer 
will endeavour to cater to the requirements of phone bidders 
but cannot wait for a phone bid so your prompt participation is 
requested. 

D. New Zealand dollars: All estimates in this catalogue are in New 
Zealand dollars. The amount to be paid by successful bidders on 
the payment date is the New Zealand dollar amount stated on the 
purchaser invoice. Exchange rate variations are at the risk of the 
purchaser. 

Please note: it is assumed that all bidders at auction have read and agreed to the conditions described on this page. 
ART+OBJECT directors are available during the auction viewing to clarify any questions you may have. 
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